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‘e IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 20567
NO:  06-79-CD
PLAINTIFF: CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/B/M TO CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION
vs.

DEFENDANT: HEIDI L. RUDY AND ROBERT D. RUDY

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN

DATE RECEIVED WRIT: 04/02/2007

LEVY TAKEN 04/17/2007 @ 12:30 PM F

POSTED 04/17/2007 @ 12:30 PM J/L
SALE HELD 09/07/2007 NOV 2

SOLD TO HOMESALES, INC. William A Sha

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
SOLD FOR AMOUNT  $1.00 PLUS COSTS

WRIT RETURNED 11/20/2007
DATE DEED FILED 11/20/2007

PROPERTY ADDRESS 376 PORT AU PRINCE, LOT #376, SECT. #14A, TREASURE LAKE DUBOIS , PA 15801

SERVICES

07/25/2007 @ 9:53AM SERVED HEIDI L. RUDY
SERVED HEIDI L. RUDY, DEFENDANT, AT HER RESIDENCE 1583 MAPLE STREET, MORRISDALE, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
BY HANDING TO HEIDI RUDY

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF THE LEVY AND BY MAKING
KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

07/25/2007 @ 9:53AM SERVED ROBERT D. RUDY

SERVED ROBERT D. RUDY, DEFENDANT, AT HIS RESIDENCE 1583 MAPLE STREET, MORRISDALE, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO HEIDI RUDY, WIFE/CO-DEFENDANT

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF THE LEVY AND BY MAKING
KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

@ SERVED

NOW, JULY 2, 2007 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY TO CONTINUE THE SHERIFF SALE SCHEDULED FOR
JULY 6, 2007 TO SEPTEMBER 7, 2007.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 20567
NO: 06-79-CD

PLAINTIFF: CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/B/M TO CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION
VvS.

DEFENDANT: HEIDI L. RUDY AND ROBERT D. RUDY

Execution REAL ESTATE
SHERIFF RETURN
[ e
SHERIFF HAWKINS $270.15
SURCHARGE $40.00 PAIDBY ATTORNEY
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
Day of 2007

W"
Chg;&Cw&w Bt @vsvgw&wk

Hawkins
Sheriff



CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, ™\
S/BM.TO.CHASE. MANHATTAN
MORTGAGE CORPORATION

VS.
HEIDIL.RUDY. Y,

WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257

ROBERT.D.RUDY

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:

County of Clearfield.

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

..................... Term 20

No. 06-:79-CD Term 20 Q3

> No. o

No. oo

..................... Term 20

WRIT OF EXECUTION
(Mortgage Foreclosure)

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD . COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

(specifically described property below):

PREMISES: 376 PORT AU PRINCE, DU BOIS, PA 15801-0000

129070

(See Legal Description attached)

Amount Due

Interest from 4/7/06 to Sale

per diem $13.11
Total

Add’l Costs

Prothonotary costs

(SEAL)

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy upon and sell the following property

$79,745.88

$7,271.00

....... o (ot M,

(Clerk) Office of the Prothy Support, Common Pleas Court
of CLEARFIELD County, Penna.

{locaud Gl 2 2001 @ 3LOPM.
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ALL that certain tract of land designated as Lot No. 376, Section No. 14A, in the
Treasure Lake Subdivision in Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
recorded in the Recorder of Deeds office in Misc. Docket Map File No. 25. Excepting
and reserving therefrom and subject to:

1. All easements, rights of way, reservations, restrictions and limitations shown or
contained in prior instruments of record and in the aforesaid recorded plan.

2. The Declaration of Restrictions, Treasure Lake of Pennsylvania, Inc., recorded in
Misc. Book Vol. 146, p. 476; all of said restrictions being covenants which run with the
land.

3. All minerals and mining rights of every kind and nature.

4. A lien for all unpaid charges or assessments as may be made by former Grantor or
Treasure Lake Property Owners Association, Inc.; which lien shall run with the land and
be an encumbrance against it.

5. The right of the owner and/or operator of any recreational facilities within the said
Treasure Lake Subdivision to assess fees and charges against Grantec, its heirs,
administrators, executors, successors and assigns for the use and/or maintenance of any
such facilities which if unpaid, shall become a lien upon the land and be an encumbrance
against it.

BEING the same premises conveyed to David M. Swesey and Diane L. Swesey, husband
and wife, by Deed of Recreation Land Corporation, dated the 19th day of April, 1982, as
recorded in Deed Book Volume 863, Page 389, with the said David M. Swesey having
become deceased on the 23rd day of J anuary, 1997, with all of his right, title and interest
in said property divulging by operation of law unto the said Diane L. Swesey, the Grantor
herein.

Being Parcel # C0O2-14A-00376-00-21

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Robert D. Rudy and Heidi L. Rudy,
husband and wife, as tenants by the entireties and not as tenants in common, by Deed

from Diane L. Swesey, a widow and unremarried, dated 2-5-05, recorded 3-9-05, in Deed
Inst#: 200503220.

BEING KNOWN AS: 376 PORT AU PRINCE, DU BOIS, PA 15801



REAL ESTATE SALE
¢ SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NAME HEIDIL. RUDY NO. 06-79-CD

NOW, November 20, 2007, by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice of time and
place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by handbills posted on the premises setting for the date,
time and place of sale at the Court House in Clearfield on September 07, 2007, | exposed the within described real estate of Heidi
L. Rudy And Robert D. Rudy to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to HOMESALES, INC. he/she being
the highest bidder, for the sum of $1.00 plus costs and made the following appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS: PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT AND INTEREST:
ggRRVI cE 15.00 DEBT-AMOUNT DUE 79,745.88
15.00 INTEREST @ 13.1100 % 6,790.98
MILEAGE 18.43 FROM 04/07/2006 TO 09/07/2007
LEVY 15.00
g‘g—gﬁﬁg 18.43 PROTH SATISFACTION
15.00 LATE CHARGES AND FEES
CSDS 10.00 COST OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED
gggmgg‘or“ 0.00 FORECLOSURE FEES
HANDBILLS 12'38 ATTORNEY COMMISSION
DISTRIBUTION : REFUND OF ADVANCE
25.00 REFUND OF SURCHARGE 40.00
ADVERTISING 15.00 SATISFACTION FEE
ADD'L SERVICE 15.00 ESCROW DEFICIENCY
DEED 30.00 PROPERTY INSPECTIONS
ADD'L POSTING INTEREST
ADD'L MILEAGE 12.61 MISCELLANEOUS 7.271.00
ADD'L LEVY
BID AMOUNT 1.00 TOTAL DEBT AND INTEREST $93,847.86
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE
COPIES 15.00 COSTS:
5.00 ADVERTISING 1,392.60
BILLING/PHONE/FAX 5.00 TAXES - COLLECTOR
CONTINUED SALES 20.00 TAXES - TAX CLAIM
MISCELLANEOUS DUE
TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS $270.15 LIEN SEARCH 100.00
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 5.00
. DEED COSTS 29.50
DEED COSTS: SHERIFF COSTS 270.15
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 5.00 LEGAL JOURNAL COSTS 198.00
REGISTER & RECORDER 29.50 PROTHONOTARY 145.00
TRANSFER TAX 2% 0.00 MORTGAGE SEARCH 40.00
TOTAL DEED COSTS $29.50 MUNICIPAL LIEN
TOTAL COSTS $2,180.25

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff



s/Fax Server ‘ 7/2/2007 11:00:58 AM PAGE 17001 Fax Server

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103.1814
Phone: 215-563-7000 — Fax: 215-563-3826

sefruit@fedphe.com
Sue Fruit Representing Lenders in
Legsl Assistant Ext. 1276 Pennsylvania and New Jersey
July 2, 2007
Office of the Sheriff

Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

ATTN: Cindy - (814) 765-5915

Re.  CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, $/B/M TO CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE
CORPORATION
V3.
HEIDIL. RUDY and ROBERT D. RUDY
Premises: 376 PORT AU PRINCE, DU BOIS, PA 15801-0000
No. 06.79-CD
PHS # 129070

Dear Cindy:

Please postpone the Sheriff's Sale of the above referenced property, which is scheduled for
JULY 6, 2007

The property is to be relisted for the SEFTEMBER 7, 2007 Sheriff"s Sale.

Very truly yours,

Du oFrai

Sue Fruit (for)
Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

cC: CREBIL Y T RO RIDY
| 376 PORT AU PRINCE { 376 PORT AU PRINCE
- DUBOIS, PA 15801-0000 . i DUBOIS, PA 15801-0000



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC S/B/M TO * FI LED
CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE CORP., *
Plaintiff ’ ‘JUN 21 2007
. o VAL 30 v
Vs, NO. 06-79-CD . William A_ Shaw
* “Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
HEIDI L. RUDY * 2 s, = @
ROBERT D. RUDY, * Ay
Defendants *

ORDER

NOW, this 215t day of June, 2006, the Court is in receipt of the Plaintiff's Motion

for Service of Notice of Sale Pursuant to Special Order of Court and notes the below

information:

1) The Plaintiff is attempting to serve Defendants Heidj L. Rudy and Robert D.
Rudy at 376 Port Au Prince, DuBois, PA 15801 and 596 Treasure Lake,
DuBois, PA 15801-9012 and 235 Port Au Prince, DuBois, PA 15801 and
596 Bay Road, DuBois, PA 15801 and 121 Spring Avenue, DuBois, PA
15801 and 14 Port Au Prince Road, Apt. A, DuBois, PA 15801;

2) The Court has verified with the Clearfield County Election Office that Heidi
L. Rudy and Robert D. Rudy been registered to vote since 2001 and that
their address information is 1583 Maple Street, Morrisdale, PA 16858. The
Court notes that the Affidavit of Good Faith Investigation by Full Spectrum
Legal Services (May 18, 2007) included by the Plaintiff with the Motion for
Service of Notice of Sale Pursuant to Special Order of Court does not
include this as a possible address for the Defendants.

3) The Court notes that the Affidavit of Good Faith Investigation by Full

Spectrum Legal Services (May 18, 2007) included by the Plaintiff with said




Motion indicates in Section Il A that the Defendants’ phone number of 814-
371-3955 is disconnected. However, if this number is called, a recording
states that the number has been changed, not disconnected, and calls are
being taken at 814-345-5291. Which, if a reverse phone number search is
performed, shows the names and address of Heidi L. Rudy and Robert D.
Rudy as 1583 Maple Street, Morrisdale, PA 16858. The averment set forth
in the Affidavit of Good Faith Investigation is clearly incorrect.

In consideration of the above information, it is the ORDER of this Court that the

Plaintiff's Motion for Service of Notice of Sale Pursuant to Special Order of Court be

and is hereby DENIED. The Plaintiff is advised to take the above information into

consideration and re-attempt service.

BY THE COURT,

J\_\/ﬁébw/lwm

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge




PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
BY: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney 1.D. No.: 62205

One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC S/B/M TO
CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE
CORPORATION

Plaintiff
V.

HEIDIL. RUDY
ROBERT D. RUDY

Defendants

Attorney for Plaintiff

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 06-79-CD

MOTION FOR SERVICE OF NOTICE OF SALE
PURSUANT TO SPECIAL ORDER OF COURT

FILED

JUN 20 200

mflzrve /e
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
L e = B

Plaintiff, by its counsel, Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP, petitions this Honorable Court

for an Order directing service of the Notice of Sale upon the above-captioned Defendants,

HEIDI L. RUDY and ROBERT D. RUDY, by certified mail and regular mail to 376 PORT AU

PRINCE, DU BOIS, PA 15801-0000 and 596 TREASURE LAKE, DU BOIS, PA 15801-9012

and 235 PORT AU PRINCE, DU BOIS, PA 15801 and 596 BAY ROAD, DU BOIS, PA 15801

and 121 SPRING AVENUE, DU BOIS, PA 15801 and 14 PORT AU PRINCE ROAD APT. A,

DU BOIS, PA 15801, and in support thereof avers the following:

1. A Sheriff’s Sale of the mortgaged property involved herein has been scheduled for

JULY 6, 2007.



2. Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure (Pa.R.C.P.) 3129.2 requires that the Defendants
be served with a notification of Sheriff’s Sale at least thirty (30) days prior to the
scheduled sale date.

3. Attem};ts to serve Defendants with the Notice of Sale have been unsuccessful, as
indicated by the Returns of Service attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

4. Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 430, Plaintiff has made a good faith effort to locate the
Defendants. An Affidavit of Reasonable Investigation setting forth the specific

inquiries made and the results therefrom is attached hereto as Exhibit "B".

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that the allowance of service of the
Notice of Sale in accordance with Pa.R.C.P., Rule 430 by certified and regular mail to 376 PORT
AU PRINCE, DU BOIS, PA 15801-0000and 596 TREASURE LAKE, DU BOIS, PA 15801-
9012 and 235 PORT AU PRINCE, DU BOIS, PA 15801 and 596 BAY ROAD, DU BOIS, PA
15801 and 121 SPRING AVENUE, DU BOIS, PA 15801 and 14 PORT AU PRINCE ROAD

APT. A, DU BOIS, PA 15801.

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

By: /Qqnu //Z%M/( -

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintif]




FULL SPECTRUM LEGAL SERVICES, INC.
AFFIDAVIT OF GOOD FAITH INVESTIGATION

File Number: 129070

Attorney Firm: Phelan, Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

Subject: Heidi L. Rudy & Robert D. Rudy

Property Address: 376 Port Au Prince, Du Bois, PA 15801

Possible Mailing Address: 596 Treasure Lake, Du Bois, PA 15801
235 Port Au Prince, Du Bois, PA 15801
(Robert D. Rudy) 596 Bay Road, Du Bois, PA 15801
(Heidi L. Rudy) 121 Spring Avenue, Du Bois, PA 15801
(Robert D. Rudy) 14 Port Au Prince Road, Apartment A, Du Bois, PA 15801

I, Brendan Booth, being duly sworn according to law, do hereby depose and state as follows, I have conducted an
investigation into the whereabouts of the above-noted individual(s) and have discovered the following:

I. CREDIT INFORMATION
A. SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER
Our search verified the following information to be true and correct
Heidi L. Rudy - xxx-xx-3728
Robert D. Rudy - xxx-xx-0564
B. EMPLOYMENT SEARCH
Heidi L. Rudy & Robert D. Rudy - A review of the credit reporting agencies provided no employment information.
C. INQUIRY OF CREDITORS
Our inquiry of creditors indicated that Heidi L. Rudy reside(s) at: 596 Treasure Lake, Du Bois, PA 15801 & Robert D.
Rudy reside(s) at: 596 Bay Road, Du Bois, PA 15801.

II. INQUIRY OF TELEPHONE COMPANY

A. DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SEARCH
Our office contacted directory assistance, which indicated that Heidi L. Rudy reside(s) at: 121 Spring Avenue, Du
Bois, PA 15801 & Robert D. Rudy reside(s) at: 14 Port Au Prince Road, Apartment A, Du Bois, PA 15801, which is an
Apartment complex. On 05-18-07 our office made a telephone call to the subjects’ phone number (814) 371-3955 and
received the following information: disconnected.

B. On 05-18-07 our office made a telephone call to the phone number (§14) 861-1285 and received the following

information: disconnected.

IIL. INQUIRY OF NEIGHBORS

On 05-18-07 our office made several phone calls in an attempt to contact Charles Meier (814) 375-9530, Port Au Prince
Road, Du Bois, PA 15801: no answer.

On 05-18-07 our office made several phone calls in an attempt to contact Susan Moore (814) 371-6228, Port Au Prince
Road, Du Bois, PA 15801: no answer.

On 05-18-07 our office made several phone calls in an attempt to contact John Stuchell (814) 371-3777, Port Au Prince
Road, Du Bois, PA 15801: no answer.

On 05-18-07 our office made several phone calls in an attempt to contact Hoover Excavating (814) 375-4628, 345
Treasure Lake, Apartment L, Du Bois, PA 15801: no answer.

On 05-18-07 our office made a phone call in an attempt to contact Total Environmental Solutions Incorporated (814)
375-1777, 487 Treasure Lake, Du Bois, PA 15801; spoke with an unidentified female who could not confirm that the
subjects reside(s) at 596 Treasure Lake, Du Bois, PA 15801.

On 05-18-07 our office made a phone call in an attempt to contact Home Team Lending LLC (814) 375-5212, 683
Treasure Lake, Du Bois, PA 15801: spoke with an unidentified female who could not confirm that the subjects
reside(s) at 596 Treasure Lake, Du Bois, PA 15801.

On 05-18-07 our office made several phone calls in an attempt to contact Gene Samanka (814) 371-0322, Bay Road, Du
Bois, PA 15801: no answer.

On 05-18-07 our office made a phone call in an attempt to contact Suzanne Ryder (814) 371-1261, Bay Road, Du Bois,
PA 15801: spoke with an unidentified female who could not confirm that the subjects reside(s) at 596 Bay Road, Du
Bois, PA 15801.



On 05-18-07 our office made several phone calls in an attempt to contact Dan Stokes (814) 371-0536, Bay Road, Du
Bois, PA 15801: no answer.

On 05-18-07 our office made a phone call in an attempt to contact Robert K. Gould (814) 371-5818, 108 Spring Avenue,
Du Bois, PA 15801: spoke with an unidentified female who could not confirm that the subjects reside(s) at 121 Spring
Avenue, Du Bois, PA 15801.

On 05-18-07 our office made a phone call in an attempt to contact Deana Clinger (814) 375-0609, 115 Spring Avenue,
Du Bois, PA 15801: disconnected.

On 05-18-07 our office made several phone calls in an attempt to contact Patricia J. Blackwell (814) 372-2384, 123
Spring Avenue, Du Bois, PA 15801: answering machine.

IV. ADDRESS INQUIRY

A. NATIONAL ADDRESS UPDATE
On 05-18-07 we reviewed the National Address database and found the following information: Heidi L. Rudy &
Robert D. Rudy ~ 596 Treasure Lake, Du Bois, PA 15801.

B. ADDITIONAL ACTIVE MAILING ADDRESSES
Per our inquiry of creditors, the following is a possible mailing address: 235 Port Au Prince, Du Bois, PA 15801, 596
Treasure Lake, Du Bois, PA 15801, (Robert D. Rudy) 596 Bay Road, Du Bois, PA 15801 & (Robert D. Rudy) 14 Port Au
Prince Road, Apartment A, Du Bois, PA 15801 and (Heidi L. Rudy) 121 Spring Avenue, Du Bois, PA 15801.

V. DRIVERS LICENSE INFORMATION
A. MOTOR VEHICLE & DMV OFFICE
Per the PA Department of Motor Vchicles, we were unable to obtain address information on Heidi L. Rudy & Robert
D. Rudy.

VI. OTHER INQUIRIES
A. DEATH RECORDS
As of 05-18-07 Vital Records and all public databases have no death record on file for Heidi L. Rudy & Robert D.
Rudy.
B. COUNTY VOTER REGISTRATION
The county voter registration was unable to confirm a registration for Heidi L. Rudy & Robert D. Rudy residing at:
last registered address.

VII. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION OF SUBJECT
A. DATE OF BIRTH
Heidi L. Rudy - 11-26-1977
Robert D. Rudy - 02-28-1974
B. AKA.
Heidi L. Gilham

* Our accessible databases have been checked and cross-referenced for the above named individual(s).
* Please be advised our database information indicates the subject resides at the current address.

Icertify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. I am aware that if any of the foregoing states made by
me are willfully false, I am subject to punishment.

I'hereby verify that the statements made herein are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and
belief and that this affidavit of investigation is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities. SEAMONWEALYH OF P M AN

MN?'EYQFQIAL SEAL

NORA M. FERRER, Notary Pybiis
AFFIANT - Brendan Booth {Co?égw E)mlghefi\gmm &-

Full Spectrum Legal Services, Inc. “ : 2, 2008 §

i o

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 18 day of May, 2007.

The above information is obtained from available public records
and we are only liable for the cost of the affidavit. IND



AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

PLAINTIFF CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/B/M TO CLEARFIELD County
CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE No. 06-79-CD
CORPORATION Our File #: 129070
DEFENDANT(S) HEIDI L. RUDY Type of Action
ROBERT D. RUDY - Notice of Sheriff’s Sale
Please serve upon: HEIDI L. RUDY Sale Date: JULY 6, 2007
SERVE AT: 376 PORT AU PRINCE
DU BOIS, PA 15801-0000
SERVED
Served and made known to Defendant,onthe ______ day of

200_,at____ o'clock_.m., at

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in the manner described below:

Defendant personally served.

Adult family member with whom Defendant(s) reside(s). Relationship is
Adult in charge of Defendant(s)’s residence who refused to give name or relationship.
Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) reside(s).

Agent or person in charge of Defendant(s)’s office or usual place of business.

an officer of said Defendant(s)’s company.

Other:
Description: Age

Height ____ Weight Race Sex Other

I, mms \—\1) lm‘xm a competent adult, being duly sworn according to law, depose and state that I personally handed

a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sheriff’s Sale in the manner as set forth herein, issued in the captioned case on the date and at
the address indicated above.

Sworn to and subscribed

before me this day
of _______ ,200.
Notary: By:
} NOT SERVED
***ATTEMPT SERVICE NLT THREE (3) TIMES***
nd .
Onthe &~ dayof MCU-( 2001, at L0k  oclock C.m , Defendant NOT FOUND because:
Moved Unknown No Answer X Vacant
Ist attempt Date: S5-2-6"1  Time: @!ge P #~ , 2nd attempt Date: Time: , 3rd
attempt Date: Time:

Other: o Furndare in house) e,ie.clr.z_(l._' ov(él_ qtd544¢ bﬁc’s S"‘Mb& N rzat
Sworn to and subscribed

before me this _ﬂ day
of_%mz)_7_, 2007 -
Notary: By \fQ\zr—rV\.cA_ ‘UQQ\«»L,«_AJA/
Attorney for Plaintiff .
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, Esquire - I.D. No. 62205 w 1 ﬁ: éﬂ
One Penn Center at Suburban Station, Suite 1400 COMMONW, TH OF PENNSYLVAMIA
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard . uNotarial Seal -
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814 Maglw ,}, AClampbell, Notary Public

} ity of Altoonz. Blair Coun
(215) 563-7000 My Commission Expires Oct. 28fy2007

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notarles



AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

PLAINTIFF CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/B/M TO CLEARFIELD County
CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE No. 06-79-CD
CORPORATION Our File #: 129070
DEFENDANT(S) HEIDI L. RUDY Type of Action
ROBERT D. RUDY - Notice of Sheriff’s Sale
Please serve upon: ROBERT D. RUDY Sale Date: JULY 6, 2007
SERVE AT: 376 PORT AU PRINCE
DU BOIS, PA 15801-0000
SERVED
Served and made known to Defendant,onthe _______ dayof

200_,at _____  o’clock _.m.,at

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in the manner described below:

Defendant personally served.

Adult family member with whom Defendant(s) reside(s). Relationship is
Adult in charge of Defendant(s)’s residence who refused to give name or relationship.
Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) reside(s).

Agent or person in charge of Defendant(s)’s office or usual place of business.

an officer of said Defendant(s)’s company.

Other:
Description: Age Height Weight.___ Race Sex Other
1,3 ‘\DM‘LS Holm\wm a competent adult, being duly sworn according to law, depose and state that [ personally handed

a true and correct copy of the Natice of Sheriff’s Sale in the manner as set forth herein, issued in the captioned case on the date and at
the address indicated above.

Sworn to and subscribed

before me this day
of —_— 200..
Notary: By:
NOT SERVED
***ATTEMPT SERVICE NLT THREE (3) TIMES***
On the po] day of __ MCU-{ 2001 at %_ o’clock ﬁ.m., Defendant NOT FOUND because:
Moved Unknown No Answer x Vacant
1st attempt Date:_ 52 -7 Time: (06Pm |, 2nd attempt Date: Time: , 3rd

attempt Date: Time: .
Other: ;o ’('u.rm*me, L kouse,l ﬁ‘e;}r(ct41 °f(¢ ;)avbaqg, \pacis 5“@;‘(5‘1 (n reac

Sworn to and subs%bed
before me this day

f<may |
I(ilotary: 207 By: \r&wMA,

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, Esquire - LD. No. 62205 . A Compbetd
One Penn Center at Suburban Station, Suite 1400 COMMON TH OF PENNSYLVANIA
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard U Notarial Seal -
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814 Mailyn A Campbell, Notary Publc

- ity of Altoona, Blair Coun
(215) 563-7000 My CC(;:r);x:ission Expires Oct. 28, 2007

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries



AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

PLAINTIFF CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/B/M TO CLEARFIELD County
CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE No. 06-79-CD
CORPORATION Our File #: 129070
DEFENDANT(S) HEIDI L. RUDY Type of Action
ROBERT D. RUDY - Notice of Sheriff’s Sale
Please serve upon: HEIDI L. RUDY Sale Date: JULY 6, 2007
SERVE AT: 596 TREASURE LAKE
DU BOIS, PA 15801-9012
SERVED
Served and made known to Defendant, on the day of

200__, at o’clock __.m., at

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in the manner described below:

Defendant personally served.

Adult family member with whom Defendant(s) reside(s). Relationship is
Adult in charge of Defendant(s)’s residence who refused to give name or relationship.
Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) reside(s).

Agent or person in charge of Defendant(s)’s office or usual place of business.

an officer of said Defendant(s)’s company.

Other:
Description: Age

Height Weight____ Race Sex Other

I, » @ competent adult, being duly sworn according to law, depose and state that I personally handed
a true and correct copy of the Naotice of Sheriff’s Sale in the manner as set forth herein, issued in the captioned case on the date and at
the address indicated above.

Sworn to and subscribed

before me this day
of 200.
Notary: By:
NOT SERVED
*** ATTEMPT SERVICE NLT THREE (3) TIMES***
d :
On the %L day of Alay 2007, at 2262 _ o’clock £ m., Defendant NOT FOUND because:
Moved Unknown No Answer X Vacant £7ectricity otf
Ist attempt Date: 5/22/07  Time: /2:09 £/ , 2nd attempt Date: Time: ,3rd
p — —
attempt Date: Time: .
Other: ¢ 2 é
Sworn to and subscribed _ mMON%JmTH OF PEQYLVAN[A
before me this _41 day D-m. Ereds U Notarial Seal
of MZ£7_ 2007 - Mariyn A, Campbell Notary Pttx;ﬂic
f ,é/@e« 1ty of Altoona, Blair Coun
Notary: By: Sr-E My Commission Expires Oct. 28, 2007

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

Attorney for Plaintiff

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, Esquire - L.D. No. 62205
One Penn Center at Suburban Station, Suite 1400
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000



. . AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
PLAINTIFF CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/B/M TO CLEARFIELD County

CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE No. 06-79-CD

CORPORATION Qur File #:; 129070
DEFENDANT(S) HEIDI L. RUDY Type of Action

ROBERT D. RUDY - Notice of Sheriff’s Sale

Please serve upon: ROBERT D. RUDY Sale Date: JULY 6, 2007

SERVE AT: 596 TREASURE LAKE

DU BOIS, PA 15801-9012

SERVED

Served and made known to Defendant,onthe _____ day of

200_, at o’clock _.m,, at

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in the manner described below:

Defendant personally served.

Adult family member with whom Defendant(s) reside(s). Relationship is
Adult in charge of Defendant(s)’s residence who refused to give name or relationship.
— Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) reside(s).

Agent or person in charge of Defendant(s)’s office or usual place of business.

an officer of said Defendant(s)’s company.

Other:

Description: Age Height = Weight ____ Race Sex Other

1, a competent adult, being duly sworn according to law, depose and state that I personally handed
a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sheriff’s Sale in the manner as set forth herein, issued in the captioned case on the date and at
the address indicated above.

Sworn to and subscribed
before me this day
of ___ 200.
Notary: By:
NOT SERVED
***ATTEMPT SERVICE NLT THREE (3) TIMES***
Onthe 2&™"_ day of _NAY 200_7, at _/2°7_o’clock £.m., Defendant NOT FOUND because:
Moved Unknown No Answer _A Vacant Electrie: \L\/ oA
1st attempt Date:,jz, A2/07 _ Time: /2° 0q L, 2nd attempt Date: Time: , 3rd
attempt Date: Time: .
Other:

Sworn to and subscrli}')ed
before me this 37 da : ~riiC Notarial Seal

of _% 2007 ¢ Dm I~ LU . Marilyn A. Campbeli, Notary Public

' 3 i City of Altoona, Blair County

Notary: By: M M My Commission Expires Oct. 28, 2007
\ for Plaintift .

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, Esquire - 1.D. No. 62205

One Penn Center at Suburban Station, Suite 1400

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

Member, Pennsylvania Assoclation of Notaries



AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

PLAINTIFF CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/B/M TO CLEARFIELD County
CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE No. 06-79-CD
CORPORATION Our File #: 129070
DEFENDANT(S) HEIDI L. RUDY Type of Action
ROBERT D. RUDY - Notice of Sheriff’s Sale
Please serve upon: HEIDI L. RUDY Sale Date: JULY 6, 2007
SERVE AT: 235 PORT AU PRINCE
DU BOIS, PA 15801
SERVED
Served and made known to Defendant,onthe ________ day of

200_, at o’clock_.m, at

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in the manner described below:

Defendant personally served.

Adult family member with whom Defendant(s) reside(s). Relationship is
Adult in charge of Defendant(s)’s residence who refused to give name or relationship.
Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) reside(s).

Agent or person in charge of Defendant(s)’s office or usual place of business.

an officer of said Defendant(s)’s company.

Other:
Description: Age

Height _____ Weight Race Sex Other

I, , a competent adult, being duly sworn according to law, depose and state that I personally handed
a true and correct copy of the Natice of Sheriff's Sale in the manner as set forth herein, issued in the captioned case on the date and at
the address indicated above.

Sworn to and subscribed
before me this day
of 200

Notary: By:
NOT SERVED
*** ATTEMPT SERVICE NLT THREE (3) TIMES***
. ;
On the 3¢ day of MA7/ 2007, at _Z-47_o’clock £, m., Defendant NOT FOUND because:
Moved Unknown No Answer K‘ Vacant
1st attempt Date:  3/3//9 Time: 2:Y7 pm__, 2nd attempt Date: Time: , 3rd
attempt Date: ~ Time:

Other: ﬂ'e— “JJF/%’P/’#&/”EMIQ ﬁd /5 %ﬁ gr/ 4({0/}*4;; SR "37(‘,” /077/. M arce “I14-A 7

Sworn to and subscribed

before me this __/_ day :
Notary; By: Mgl ~ Y/ é; /‘V
! for Plaintiff . 'f
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, Esquire - L.D. No. 62205 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNGHLVANLA
One Penn Center at Suburban Station, Suite 1400 v Nomﬁallseﬁl Publi

Marilyn A. Campbeli, No ublic
16%7 John F Kennedy Boulevard aéit);'nof Altoolr)\a, élai r%rgunty
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814 My Commission Expires Oct. 28,2007

(215) 563-7000

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries



AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

PLAINTIFF CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/B/M TO CLEARFIELD County
CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE No. 06-79-CD
CORPORATION OQur File #: 129070
DEFENDANT(S) HEIDI L. RUDY Type of Action
ROBERT D. RUDY - Notice of Sheriff’s Sale
Please serve upon: ROBERT D. RUDY Sale Date: JULY 6, 2007
SERVE AT: 235 PORT AU PRINCE
DU BOIS, PA 15801
SERVED
Served and made known to , Defendant,onthe ________ dayof

200_,at_____ o’clock _.m, at

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in the manner described below:

Defendant personally served.

Adult family member with whom Defendant(s) reside(s). Relationship is
Adult in charge of Defendant(s)’s residence who refused to give name or relationship.
Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) reside(s).

Agent or person in charge of Defendant(s)’s office or usual place of business.

an officer of said Defendant(s)’s company.

Other:

Description: Age Height _____  Weight Race Sex Other

I, ’ a competent adult, being duly sworn according to law, depose and state that I personally handed
a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sheriff’s Sale in the manner as set forth herein, issued in the captioned case on the date and at
the address indicated above.

Sworn to and subscribed
before me this day
of ___ 200.

Notary: By:
NOT SERVED
*** ATTEMPT SERVICE NLT THREE (3) TIMES***
2 ST ) .
On the J / day of Y4/ lq‘/% s 2001, at 247 o’clock Pm , Defendant NOT FOUND because;
Moved Unknown No Answer _.K Vacant
Ist attempt Date:_5/31/0% Time: X-47 AN, 2nd attempt Date: Time: , 3rd
attempt Date: Time:

Other:  he v235" Port Aubrimce RA. 15 Hhe QU Address Sfor 349 I%ff/luﬁ(ma‘ﬂc[':/"f’ﬂ

Sworn to and subscribed

before me this _/ day =
.M. £ RS
of 2007 DM i
Notary, By: Oy &els é &0/
Af for Plaintiff
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, Esquire - 1.D. No. 62205 Notarial Sed
One Penn Center at Suburban Station, Suite 1400 _ Mearilyn A. cO anbzl ca .
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard M City ofAlggga, _é’ﬁ‘,’tggugxtxybnc
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814 v _ y Commission Expires Oct. 28, 2007

(215) 563-7000 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries



AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

PLAINTIFF CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/B/M TO CLEARFIELD County
CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE No. 06-79-CD
CORPORATION Our File #: 129070
DEFENDANT(S) HEIDI L. RUDY Type of Action
ROBERT D. RUDY - Notice of Sheriffs Sale
Please serve upon: HEIDI L. RUDY Sale Date: JULY 6, 2007
SERVE AT: 596 BAY ROAD
DU BOIS, PA 15801
SERVED
Served and made known to Defendant,onthe _____ dayof

200_, at o’clock _.m., at

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in the manner described below:

Defendant personally served.

Adult family member with whom Defendant(s) reside(s). Relationship is
Adult in charge of Defendant(s)’s residence who refused to give name or relationship.
Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) reside(s).

Agent or person in charge of Defendant(s)’s office or usual place of business.

an officer of said Defendant(s)’s company.

Other:
Description: Age

Height ____ Weight_____ Race Sex Other

I, , a competent adult, being duly sworn according to law, depose and state that I personally handed

a true and correct copy of the Notmc.af.ShanfﬂsSalc in the manner as set forth herein, issued in the captioned case on the date and at
the address indicated above.

Sworn to and subscribed

before me this day
of _  200.
Notary: By:
NOT SERVED
*** ATTEMPT SERVICE NLT THREE (3) TIMES*#*
T .
On the 3/ < day of mf*‘/ , 200_7_, atd’ 47 o'clock f.m., Defendant NOT FOUND because:
Moved Unknown No Answer L Vacant
Ist attempt Date:_3/3//on  Time: 2.4 3 , 2nd attempt Date: Time: , 3rd
attempt Date: Time:

Other: C$GL ", Hhe PO;KO'EC;C?_&O)(# for "TReAcurs LAKE

Sworn to and subscribed

. . 27 £
before me this __/*"_ day LA Lrees ),
of __&Tune 2007 M ol %
Notary: By: COMMONWEALTH OF PENGSYLVANIA
Atuneed P | .

Ol ublic

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, Esquire - LD. No. 62205 “City of Altoopm, Blair County,
One Penn Center at Suburban Station, Suite 1400 My Commission Expires Oct. 28, 2007
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard Member, Pennsytvania Association of Notaries

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000



AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

PLAINTIFF CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/B/M TO CLEARFIELD County
CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE No. 06-79-CD
CORPORATION Our File #: 129070
DEFENDANT(S) HEIDI L. RUDY Type of Action
ROBERT D. RUDY - Notice of Sheriff’s Sale
Please serve upon: ROBERT D. RUDY Sale Date: JULY 6, 2007
SERVE AT: 596 BAY ROAD
DU BOIS, PA 15801
SERVED
Served and made known to Defendant,onthe ________day of

200_,at ________,o’clock__m.,at

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in the manner described below:

Defendant personally served.

Adult family member with whom Defendant(s) reside(s). Relationship is
Adult in charge of Defendant(s)’s residence who refused to give name or relationship.
Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) reside(s).

Agent or person in charge of Defendant(s)’s office or usual place of business.

an officer of said Defendant(s)’s company.

Other:

Description: Age Height Weight Race Sex Other

L a competent adult, being duly sworn according to law, depose and state that I personally handed

a true and correct copy of the Naotice of Sheriff’s Sale in the manner as set forth herein, issued in the captioned case on the date and at
the address indicated above.

Sworn to and subscribed

before me this day
of ___  200.
Notary: By:
NOT SERVED
***ATTEMPT SERVICE NLT THREE (3) TIMES***
. 7 ) .
On the 3 l nd day of /77/4/ Y " ZOO_Z, at M o’clock _/fm., Defendant NOT FOUND because:
Moved Unknown No Answer —X— Vacant
Ist attempt Date: 47/3;/0 Time: 2:47 Zm. , 2nd attempt Date: Time: , 3rd
attempt Date: Time: .
: D ; “ g o
Other: SGLT 5 Fhe st Offide Box Foe Treacwre hrice

Sworn to and subscribed

before me this _/5"_ day %}Z ‘ A & Vi7/4
of _olus/e 2007 DM, ELLIS o MONéyaALTH OF PEN@VANIA

Notary: - By: P é@@,,/ Y Notarial Seal _
Attorney for Plaintiff Marilyn A. Campbell, Notary Public
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, Esquire - LD. No. 62205 My Sty of g\igr‘;‘gggﬁ iﬂ?”oﬁ"‘i'étyzom
One Penn Center at Suburban Station, Suite 1400 - —

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000



AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

PLAINTIFF CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/B/M TO CLEARFIELD County
CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE No. 06-79-CD
CORPORATION Our File #: 129070
DEFENDANT(S) HEIDI L. RUDY Type of Action
ROBERT D. RUDY - Notice of Sheriff’s Sale
Please serve upon: HEIDI L. RUDY Sale Date: JULY 6, 2007
SERVE AT: 121 SPRING AVENUE
DU BOIS, PA 15801
SERVED
Served and made known to Defendant,onthe ______ dayof

200_, at o’clock _.m., at

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in the manner described below:

Defendant personally served.

Adult family member with whom Defendant(s) reside(s). Relationship is
Adult in charge of Defendant(s)’s residence who refused to give name or relationship.
Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) reside(s).

Agent or person in charge of Defendant(s)’s office or usual place of business.

an officer of said Defendant(s)’s company.

Other:
Description: Age

Height Weight Race Sex Other

I, a competent adult, being duly sworn according to law, depose and state that I personally handed
a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sheriff’s Sale in the manner as set forth herein, issued in the captioned case on the date and at
the address indicated above.

Sworn to and subscribed
before me this day
of . 200.

Notary: By:
NOT SERVED
***ATTEMPT SERVICE NLT THREE (3) TIMES* **
357 Y llard 92t 205 ok £
On the _<3/ day of ’ 200_7, at o’clock £_.m., Defendant NOT FOUND because:
Moved _L_ Unknown No Answer Vacant
Ist attempt Date:  5/3//» Time: 2:(S Am , 2nd attempt Date: Time: , 3rd
attempt Date: Time:

Other: Accordms fo Nuj/lb*r “Apf-ra3 an elderly Womenm by Yhe wame_ of Fawry Jree o /s &fﬂ%} foe.
(no Atsoer at “ru .(“Pr‘ntj ﬂ'v«‘j
Sworn to and subscnbed

before me this _L_ day DM LS
~ /

ofﬁa&, 2007 iy 78 beel
Notary By: oM COMMONWEALTH OF PENKSY: v+,
At for Plaintiff SRR
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, Esquire - 1.D. No. 62205 Marilyn A, g::;mbelmm P: :
One Penn Center at Suburban Station, Suite 1400 M CC"}’ ofAltoona, Blair Coun: ,
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard Y Commission Expires Oct. 28, 14907,
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Nucsriss

(215) 563-7000



AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

PLAINTIFF CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/B/M TO CLEARFIELD County
CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE No. 06-79-CD
CORPORATION Our File #: 129070
DEFENDANT(S) HEIDI L. RUDY Type of Action
ROBERT D. RUDY - Notice of Sheriff’s Sale
Please serve upon: ROBERT D. RUDY Sale Date: JULY 6, 2007
SERVE AT: 121 SPRING AVENUE
DU BOIS, PA 15801
SERVED
Served and made known to Defendant,onthe _______ day of

200_, at o’clock __.m., at

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in the manner described below:

Defendant personally served.

Adult family member with whom Defendant(s) reside(s). Relationship is
Adult in charge of Defendant(s)’s residence who refused to give name or relationship.
Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) reside(s).

Agent or person in charge of Defendant(s)’s office or usual place of business.

an officer of said Defendant(s)’s company.

Other:

Description: Age Height __ = Weight __  Race Sex Other

I , a competent adult, being duly sworn according to law, depose and state that I personally handed
a true and correct copy of the Natice of Sheriff’s Sale in the manner as set forth herein, issued in the captioned case on the date and at
the address indicated above.

Sworn to and subscribed

before me this day
of ____ 200.
Notary: By:
NOT SERVED
*** ATTEMPT SERVICE NLT THREE (3) TIMES***
T .
On the 3 /> day of MA/ , 200_2 atcﬂL o’clock ﬁ.m., Defendant NOT FOUND because:
Moved _X_ Unknown No Answer Vacant
Ist attempt Date:_37/3//p7  Time: oIS gn]._, 2nd attempt Date: Time: ,3rd
attempt Date: Time:

Otheﬂﬂw“d"ﬂ 4o melihborfﬂ-pﬁ [ - /lfl. elc‘RF/Y wOYNe s by 7‘1&(_/!0»1-(, O‘F [z ww /«u:cg ar (2] jfﬂnﬁl
(Pe answer et "2 Spm7 fue”)
Sworn to and subscribed

before me this _/*" day DM RS . 7i é
of ,200.7 : _r«ﬂ; &Z:Z) 774
Notarg. By: Wﬁo COMMONWEALTH OF PENMNSYLVA: .

Attorney for Plaintiff . Notarial Seal |
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, Esquire - I.D. No. 62205 Magilt);'n 5‘} ﬁgnogg,e%lﬁ%ry poplic
One Penn Center at Suburban Station, Suite 1400 My Commission Expires Oct?g't}fyzom

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000

Member, Pannsylvania Assoclation of Notaric.



AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

PLAINTIFF CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/B/M. TQ CLEARFIELD County
CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE No. 06-79-CD
CORPORATION Our File #: 129070
DEFENDANT(S) HEIDI L. RUDY Type of Action
ROBERT D. RUDY - Notice of Sheriff’s Sale
Please serve upon: HEIDI L. RUDY Sale Date: JULY 6, 2007
SERVE AT: 14 PORT AU PRINCE ROAD, APT. A
DU BOIS, PA 15801
SERVED
Served and made known to Defendant,onthe _____ day of
200_,at _____ o’clock__m., at

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in the manner described below:

Defendant personally served.

Adult family member with whom Defendant(s) reside(s). Relationship is
Adult in charge of Defendant(s)’s residence who refused to give name or relationship.
Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) reside(s).

Agent or person in charge of Defendant(s)’s office or usual place of business.

an officer of said Defendant(s)’s company.

Other:
Description: Age

Height ____ Weight Race ____ Sex Other

L a competent adult, being duly sworn according to law, depose and state that I personally handed

a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sheriff’s Sale in the manner as set forth herein, issued in the captioned case on the date and at
the address indicated above.

Sworn to and subscribed

before me this day
of ___  200.
Notary: By:
NOT SERVED
***ATTEMPT SERVICE NLT THREE (3) TIMES***
Onthe /3T dayof (Y)A—;/ ,200.7,at_2:¥7  o’clock £_m., Defendant NOT FOUND because:
Moved Unknown No Answer L Vacant
Ist attempt Date: 5[3/ fo7 __ Time: 242 £m , 2nd attempt Date: Time; ,3rd
attempt Date: Time:

Other: “/Y-A “ /= Hhe Treasure Ak //ope—'rz‘ysaéva/zu}srﬁﬂ' c{tﬂj watrew namber for Me address
376 Port Au Pamves Roh.

Sworn to and subscribed

before me this _ /¥ day _
befre g this L2 s 2. s

Nota . By Smls

dA. 7/

TH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Attorney for Plaintiff Notarial Seal

ire - Marilyn A. Campbell, Notary Public
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, Esquire ID No: 62205 CityynofAltoo‘x)ia, . Notary Put
One Penn Center at Suburban Station, Suite 1400 . My Coramission Expires Oct. 28. 2007
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000



AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

PLAINTIFF CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/B/M TO CLEARFIELD County
CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE No. 06-79-CD
CORPORATION Our File #: 129070
DEFENDANT(S) HEIDI L. RUDY Type of Action
ROBERT D. RUDY - Notice of Sheriff’s Sale
Please serve upon: ROBERT D. RUDY Sale Date: JULY 6, 2007
SERVE AT: 14 PORT AU PRINCE ROAD, APT. A
DU BOIS, PA 15801
SERVED
Served and made known to Defendant,onthe ____dayof

200_, at o’clock __.m,, at

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in the manner described below:

Defendant personally served.

Adult family member with whom Defendant(s) reside(s). Relationship is
Adult in charge of Defendant(s)’s residence who refused to give name or relationship.
Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) reside(s).

Agent or person in charge of Defendant(s)’s office or usual place of business.

an officer of said Defendant(s)’s company.

Other:

Description: Age Race Sex Other

Height Weight
I, a competent adult, being duly sworn according to law, depose and state that I personally handed

a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sheriff’s Sale in the manner as set forth herein, issued in the captioned case on the date and at
the address indicated above.

Sworn to and subscribed

before me this day
of ____ 200.
Notary: By:
NOT SERVED
*** ATTEMPT SERVICE NLT THREE (3) TIMES***
On the 35T day of [/Y!A»;/ 200_7 at Z'Y7 o’clock Pm , Defendant NOT FOUND because:
Moved Unknown No Answer _L Vacant

Ist attempt Date: 5[3 i l 07 Time: 2:47 fm , 2nd attempt Date: Time: , 3rd
attempt Date: Time:

Other: “I4-A7 s ﬁﬂﬁ@u&k‘}ﬂfﬁrbp{.rfy Sub - chowion 0/135-311.0:,#’;"/ pumber 4o~ A<

e85 370 Port %
Sworn tgta{gg sulS)scribed ° wPRMCL, Ad.

before me this _ /" day _ o/
of . 200_7 J’ﬂ{ . IKA/ g

Nota e By: 99/”{ @&1/ . Notarial Seal

Attorney for Plaintiff Marilyn A. Campbell, Notary Public
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, Esquire - LD. No. 62205 Mgy &1 of Aftoora, Biair County

One Penn Center at Suburban Station, Suite 1400 y Commission Expires Oct. 28,2007
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard Member, Pennsylvania Assoclation of Notaries

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000



VERIFICATION

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, hereby states that he is the attorney for the
Plaintiff in this action, that he is authorized to take the verification and that the statements made
in the foregoing Motion for Service of Notice of Sale pursuant to Special Order of Court are true
and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief.

The undersigned also understands that this statement herein is made subject to the

penalties of 18 Pa. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: June 19, 2007 W///hx

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE

J




PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

BY: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE Attorney for Plaintiff
Attorney L.D. No.: 62205

One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC S/B/M TO CHASE

MANHATTAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff :
v. : CIVIL DIVISION
HEIDI L. RUDY : NO. (6-79-CD

ROBERT D. RUDY

Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Motion for Service of Notice of Sale
Pursuant to Special Order of Court, Proposed Order, Memorandum of Law, Certification of Service and
Verification in the above captioned matter was sent by first class mail, pcstage prepaid to the following
interested parties on the date indicated below.

HEIDI L. RUDY
ROBERT D. RUDY

376 PORT AU PRINCE
DU BOIS, PA 15801-0000
and

596 TREASURE LAKE
DU BOIS, PA 15801-9012
and

235 PORT AU PRINCE
DU BOIS, PA 15801

and

596 BAY ROAD

DU BOIS, PA 15801

and ’

121 SPRING AVENUE
DU BOIS, PA 15801

and

14 PORT AU PRINCE ROAD APT. A

DU BOIS, PA 15801 2 ) M y
’ 7 Wa.

Daniel G. Schmieg, Esﬁ.\ire

Attorney for Plaintiff
Date: June 19, 2007




. IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

’ DOCKET# 20359

NO: 06-79-CD
PLAINTIFF: CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/B/M TO CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION
vs.

DEFENDANT: HEIDIL. RUDY AND ROBERT D. RUDY

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN

DATE RECEIVED WRIT: 05/25/2006

LEVY TAKEN 06/07/2006 @ 3:05 PM
POSTED 06/07/2006 @ 3:10 PM
SALE HELD

SOLD TO

SOLD FOR AMOUNT  PLUS COSTS

WRIT RETURNED 11/13/2006

DATE DEED FILED NOT SOLD F | LE D

NOV 13 20
oM
William
motary/ClerkofCOUI'tS
DETAILS Proth
06/07/2006 @ 3:10 PM SERVED HEIDI L. RUDY

SERVED HEIDI L. RUDY, DEFENDANT, AT HER RESIDENCE 376 PORT AU PRINCE, LOT 376, SECT. 14A, TREASURE LAKE, DUBOIS,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO ROBERT RUDY, HUSBAND/CO-DEFENDANT

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF THE
LEVY AND BY MAKING KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.
06/07/2006 @ 3:10PM SERVED ROBERT L. RUDY

SERVED, ROBERT L. RUDY, DEFENDANT, AT HIS RESIDENCE 376 PORT AU PRINCE, LOT 376, SECT 14A, TREASURE LAKE, DUBOIS,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO ROBERT L. RUDY

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF THE
LEVY AND BY MAKING KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

@ SERVED

NOW, JULUY 28, 2006 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY TO STAY THE SHERIFF SALE SCHEDULED FOR
AUGUST 4, 2006 DUE TO BANKRUPTCY FILING.



‘IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
DOCKET # 20359
NO: 06-79-CD
PLAINTIFF: CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/B/M TO CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION
VvS.
DEFENDANT: HEIDI L. RUDY AND ROBERT D. RUDY

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN
o _______________________________________________________________________________ |

SHERIFF HAWKINS $198.50

SURCHARGE $40.00 PAIDBY ATTORNEY

So Answers,

i~

Chester'A. Hawkins
Sheriff




Deputy _
Coconasa fresy C 3006 @@ P

. WRIT OF EXECUTION -- (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
Pa.R.C.P. 3180 to 3183 and Rule 3257

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/B/M TO CLEARFI;ELDVCOIIJSTY,
CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE PENNSYLVAN
CORPORATION
NO.: 06-79-CD
VS.
WRIT OF EXECUTION
(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
HEIDI L. RUDY

ROBERT D. RUDY

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:

County of Clearfield:

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the -above matter you are directed to levy
upon and sell the following described property (specifically described property below):

Premises: 376 PORT AU PRINCE, DU BOIS, PA 15801

(See legal description attached.)

Amount Due $79,745 .88

Interest from 4/7/06 to b
Date of Sale ($1310 per diem)

Total $ Plus costs as endorsed.

Prothonotary costs, Firs. -

Coldl

Prothonotary, Common Pleas Court of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Dated S-15-oC
(SEAL) By:

LB



No. 06-79-CD

In the Court of Common Pleas of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/B/M TO CHASE MANHATTAN
MORTGAGE CORPORATION

VS.

HEIDI L. RUDY
ROBERT D. RUDY

WRIT OF EXECUTION
(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

Real Debt $79,745.88

Int. from
to Date of Sale ($1310 per dlem)

Costs
Prothy. Pd.

Sheriff

SS I

Attorney for Plaintiff

Address: 376 PORT AU PRINCE, DU BOIS, PA 15801
376 PORT AU PRINCE, DU BOIS, PA 16801

Where papers may be served.
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire

One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000



ALL that certain tract of land designated as Lot No. 376, Section No. 14A, in the
Treasure Lake Subdivision in Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
recorded in the Recorder of Deeds office in Misc. Docket Map File No. 25. Excepting
and reserving therefrom and subject to:

1. All easements, rights of way, reservations, restrictions and limitations shown or
contained in prior instruments of record and in the aforesaid recorded plan.

2. The Declaration of Restrictions, Treasure Lake of Pennsylvania, Inc., recorded in

Misc. Book Vol. 146, p. 476; all of said restrictions being covenants which run with the
land.

3. All minerals and mining rights of every kind and nature.

4. A lien for all unpaid charges or assessments as may be made by former Grantor or
Treasure Lake Property Owners Association, Inc.; which lien shall run with the land and
be an encumbrance against it.

5. The right of the owner and/or operator of any recreational facilities within the said
Treasure Lake Subdivision to assess fees and charges against Grantee, its heirs,
administrators, executors, successors and assigns for the use and/or maintenance of any

such facilities which if unpaid, shall become a lien upon the land and be an encumbrance
against it.

BEING the same premises conveyed to David M. Swesey and Diane L. Swesey, husband
and wife, by Deed of Recreation Land Corporation, dated the 19th day of April, 1982, as
recorded in Deed Book Volume 863, Page 389, with the said David M. Swesey having

become deceased on the 23rd day of January, 1997, with all of his right, title and interest

in said property divulging by operation of law unto the said Diane L. Swesey, the Grantor
herein.

Being Parcel # CO2-14A-00376-00-21

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Robert D. Rudy and Heidi L. Rudy,
husband and wife, as tenants by the entireties and not as tenants in common, by Deed

from Diane L. Swesey, a widow and unremarried, dated 2-5-05, recorded 3-9-05, in Deed
Inst#: 200503220.

BEING KNOWN AS: 376 PORT AU PRINCE, DU BOIS, PA 15801



REAL ESTATE SALE
SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NAME HEIDI L. RUDY NO. 06-79-CD

NOW, November 13, 2006, by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice of time
and place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by handbills posted on the premises setting for the
date, time and place of sale at the Court House in Clearfield on , | exposed the within described real estate of Heidi L. Rudy And
Robert D. Rudy to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to he/she being the highest bidder, for the sum
of and made the following appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS: PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT AND INTEREST:
SEEV,CE 15.00 DEBT-AMOUNT DUE 79,745.88
15.00 INTEREST @ 13.1000 0.00
MILEAGE 16.91 FROM TO
LEVY 15.00
MILEAGE 16.91 PROTH SATISFACTION
POSTING 15.00 LATE CHARGES AND FEES
CSDS 10.00 COST OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED
ggg"m!gg'o"' 0.00 FORECLOSURE FEES
ANDBILLS 1;-28 ATTORNEY COMMISSION
DISTRIBUTION 2500 REFUND OF ADVANCE
: REFUND OF SURCHARGE 40.00
ADVERTISING 15.00 SATISFACTION FEE
ADD'L SERVICE 15.00 ESCROW DEFICIENCY
DEED PROPERTY INSPECTIONS
ADD'L POSTING INTEREST
ADD'L MILEAGE MISCELLANEOUS
ADD'L LEVY
BID/SETTLEMENT AMOUNT TOTAL DEBT AND INTEREST $79,785.88
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE
COPIES 15.00 COSTS:
5.00 ADVERTISING 1,319.70
BILLING/PHONE/FAX TAXES - COLLECTOR
CONTINUED SALES TAXES - TAX CLAIM
MISCELLANEOUS DUE
LIEN SEARCH 100.00
TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS $198.50 ACKNOWL EDGEMENT
DEED COSTS 0.00
DEED COSTS: SHERIFF COSTS 198.50
LEGAL JOURNAL COSTS 198.00
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT PROTHONOTARY 125.00
REGISTER & RECORDER MORTGAGE SEARCH 40.00
TRANSFER TAX 2% 0.00 MUNICIPAL LIEN
TOTAL DEED COSTS $0.00 TOTAL COSTS $1,981.20

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff



07/28706 FRI 12:27 FAX 2155633828 PHELAN HALLINAN &SCHMIEG gJooi

Law Offices
PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
Christine.Schofflex@fedphe.com

CHRISTINE SCHOFFLER Representing Lenders in
Judgrnent Department, Ext. 1286 Pennsylvania and New Jersey
July 28, 2006

Office: of tae Sheriff

Clear field County Courthouse
230 East ivlarket Street
Clearfeld. PA 16830

ATTENTION: CINDY (814) 765-5915

Re: CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, 5/B/M TO CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE
CORPORATION v. HEIDI L. RUDY ROBERT D. RUDY
Nr¢. 06-79-CD
71 PORT AU PRINCE, DU BOIS, PA 15801

Dear Cin iy:
Please stay the Sheriff's Sale of the above referenced property, which is scheduled for

AUGUS: 4, 2006, return the original writ of execution to the Prothonotary’s office and refund any
unused mioney to our office.

The Defendant (s} filed a Chapter 13 Bankruptcy (No. 06-70398 ) on 6/9/06.

Very truly yours,
S
Christine Schoffler

V1A TILE:QOPY (814) 765-5915

CC: HUDIL.RUDY ROBERTD.RUDY
235 PORT AU PRINCE | 235 PORT AU PRINCE
-DUBOIS, PA15801 ., DUBOIS, PA 15801




PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION--(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
Pa.R.C.P. 3180-3183

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/B/M TO CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE PENNSYLVANIA
CORPORATION

No. 06-79-CD

VS.

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION
(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
HEIDI L. RUDY

ROBERT D. RUDY

To the Director of the Office of the Prothonotary:
Issue writ of execution in the above matter:

Amount Due $79,745.88

Interest from 4/7/06 to and Costs.
Date of Sale ($1310 per diem) Prothon otary costs (LT

YSRGSy

Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquirew
Attorney for Plaintiff

One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

Note: Please attach description of Property.

LB

FILED@

MAY 2 52006

William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courtg

V' Ene ~o Avi—
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ALL that certain tract of land designated as Lot No. 376, Section No. 144, in the
Treasure Lake Subdivision in Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
recorded in the Recorder of Deeds office in Misc. Docket Map File No. 25. Excepting
and reserving therefrom and subject to:

1. All easements, rights of way, reservations, restrictions and limitations shown or
contained in prior instruments of record and in the aforesaid recorded plan.

2. The Declaration of Restrictions, Treasure Lake of Pennsylvania, Inc., recorded in

Misc. Book Vol. 146, p. 476; all of said restrictions being covenants which run with the
land.

3. All minerals and mining rights of every kind and nature.

4. A lien for all unpaid charges or assessments as may be made by former Grantor or
Treasure Lake Property Owners Association, Inc.; which lien shall run with the land and
be an encumbrance against it.

5. The right of the owner and/or operator of any recreational facilities within the said
Treasure Lake Subdivision to assess fees and charges against Grantee, its heirs,
administrators, executors, successors and assigns for the use and/or maintenance of any
such facilities which if unpaid, shall become a lien upon the land and be an encumbrance
against it.

BEING the same premises conveyed to David M. Swesey and Diane L. Swesey, husband
and wife, by Deed of Recreation Land Corporation, dated the 19th day of April, 1982, as
recorded in Deed Book Volume 863, Page 389, with the said David M. Swesey having

become deceased on the 23rd day of January, 1997, with all of his right, title and interest

in said property divulging by operation of law unto the said Diane L. Swesey, the Grantor
herein.

Being Parcel # C0O2-14A-00376-00-21

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Robert D. Rudy and Heidi L. Rudy,
husband and wife, as tenants by the entireties and not as tenants in common, by Deed

from Diane L. Swesey, a widow and unremarried, dated 2-5-05, recorded 3-9-05, in Deed
Inst#: 200503220.

BEING KNOWN AS: 376 PORT AU PRINCE, DU BOIS, PA 15801



WRIT OF EXECUTION -- MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
Pa.R.C.P. 3180 to 3183 and Rule 3257

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/B/M TO CL]%?;RIEEQVCOIIJNTY’
CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE NNSYLVANIA
CORPORATION
NO.: 06-79-CD
VS.
WRIT OF EXECUTION

(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
HEIDI L. RUDY

ROBERT D. RUDY

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
County of Clearfield:

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy
upon and sell the following described property (specifically described property below):

Premises: 376 PORT AU PRINCE, DU BOIS, PA 15801

(See legal description attached.)

Amount Due $79,745.88

Interest from 4/7/06 to $
Date of Sale ($1310 per diem)

Total $ Plus costs as endorsed.
Prothonotary costs,” + 17 —
Prothonotary, Common Pleas Court of
G Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Dated 5-1Y~
(SEAL) By:

Deputy

LB



No. 06-79-CD

In the Court of Common Pleas of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/B/M TO CHASE MANHATTAN
MORTGAGE CORPORATION

VS.

HEIDI L. RUDY
ROBERT D. RUDY

WRIT OF EXECUTION
(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

Real Debt $79,745.88

Int. from
to Date of Sale ($1310 per diem)

Costs
Prothy. Pd.

Sheriff

%Mgﬁn

U Attorney for Plaintiff

Address: 376 PORT AU PRINCE, DU BOIS, PA 15801
376 PORT AU PRINCE, DU BOIS, PA 16801
Where papers may be served.
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000

=y



ALL that certain tract of land designated as Lot No. 376, Section No. 14A, in the
Treasure Lake Subdivision in Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
recorded in the Recorder of Deeds office in Misc. Docket Map File No. 25. Excepting
and reserving therefrom and subject to:

1. All easements, rights of way, reservations, restrictions and limitations shown or
contained in prior instruments of record and in the aforesaid recorded plan.

2. The Declaration of Restrictions, Treasure Lake of Pennsylvania, Inc., recorded in

Misc. Book Vol. 146, p. 476; all of said restrictions being covenants which run with the
land.

3. All minerals and mining rights of every kind and nature.

4. A lien for all unpaid charges or assessments as may be made by former Grantor or

Treasure Lake Property Owners Association, Inc.; which lien shall run with the land and
be an encumbrance against it.

5. The right of the owner and/or operator of any recreational facilities within the said
Treasure Lake Subdivision to assess fees and charges against Grantee, its heirs,
administrators, executors, successors and assigns for the use and/or maintenance of any

such facilities which if unpaid, shall become a lien upon the land and be an encumbrance
against it.

BEING the same premises conveyed to David M. Swesey and Diane L. Swesey, husband
and wife, by Deed of Recreation Land Corporation, dated the 19th day of April, 1982, as
recorded in Deed Book Volume 863, Page 389, with the said David M. Swesey having

become deceased on the 23rd day of January, 1997, with all of his right, title and interest

in said property divulging by operation of law unto the said Diane L. Swesey, the Grantor
herein.

Being Parcel # CO2-14A-00376-00-21

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Robert D. Rudy and Heidi L. Rudy,
husband and wife, as tenants by the entireties and not as tenants in common, by Deed

from Diane L. Swesey, a widow and unremarried, dated 2-5-05, recorded 3-9-05, in Deed
Inst#: 200503220.

BEING KNOWN AS: 376 PORT AU PRINCE, DU BOIS, PA 15801



' PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG
By: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE ~ ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

ONE PENN CENTER AT COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
SUBURBAN STATION CIVIL DIVISION

1617 JOHN F. KENNEDY BOULEVARD

SUITE 1400

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000

CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/B/M
TO CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE No.: 06-79-CD
CORPORATION

VS. CLEARFIELD COUNTY

HEIDI L. RUDY
ROBERT D. RUDY

CERTIFICATION

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, hereby states that he is the attorney for the Plaintiff in the
above captioned matter and that the premises are not subject to the provisions of Act 91 because it is:

(X) an FHA Mortgage
( ) non-owner occupied
() vacant

(O Act 91 procedures have been fulfilled

This certification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities. .
’, o A %/Q/\

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff




. ; CLEARFIELD COUNTY
CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/B/M TO

CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE No.: 06-79-CD
CORPORATION

VS.

HEIDI L. RUDY
ROBERT D. RUDY

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129
(Affidavit No. 1)

CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/B/M TO CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION,
Plaintiff in the above action, by its attorney, Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe
for the Writ of Execution was filed the following information concerning the real property located at 376 PORT
AU PRINCE, DU BOIS, PA 15801:

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)

HEIDIL. RUDY 376 PORT AU PRINCE
DU BOIS, PA 15801

ROBERT D. RUDY 376 PORT AU PRINCE
DU BOIS, PA 16801

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

SAME AS ABOVE

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my personal
knowledge or information and belief. Iunderstand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties
of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

kH
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

May 22, 2006



"

o CLEARFIELD COUNTY
CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/B/M TO

CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE No.: 06-79-CD
CORPORATION

VS.

HEIDI L. RUDY
ROBERT D. RUDY

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129
(Affidavit No. 2)

CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/B/M TO CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION,
Plaintiff in the above action, by its attorney, Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe

for the Writ of Execution was filed the following information concerning the real property located at 376 PORT
AU PRINCE, DU BOIS, PA 15801:

3. Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real
property to be sold:

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please indicate)

None.
4. Name and address of last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be reasonable
ascertained, please indicate)

None.



. 5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:

" Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be

reasonable ascertained, please indicate)

None.

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose
interest may be affected by the sale.

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)
Clearfield County Domestic Relations Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any
interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania PO Box 2675
Department of Welfare Harrisburg, PA 17105
Tenant/Occupant 376 PORT AU PRINCE
DU BOIS, PA 15801
TREASURE LAKE PROPERTY 13 TREASURE LAKE
OWNERS ASSOC. DUBGOIS, PA 15801
TREASURE LAKE PROPERTY 24 TREASURE LAKE
OWNERS ASSOC DUBGOIS, PA 15801

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
personal knowledge or information and belief. Iunderstand that false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

gANIEL G. SCH%E'EG, ESQUIRE D

Attorney for Plaintiff

May 22, 2006



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/B/M TO

CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE

CORPORATION

3415 VISION DRIVE No.: 06-79-CD
COLUMBUS, OH 43219

VS.

HEIDI L. RUDY
ROBERT D. RUDY

376 PORT AU PRINCE
DU BOIS, PA 15801-0000

PRAECIPE FOR JUDGMENT FOR FAILURE TO
ANSWER AND ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and against HEIDI L. RUDY and ROBERT D.
RUDY, Defendant(s) for failure to file an Answer to Plaintiff’s Complaint within 20 days from
service thereof and for foreclosure and sale of the mortgaged premises, and assess Plaintiff's
damages as follows:

As set forth in Complaint $78,666.48
Interest (1/13/06 to 4/6/06) 1,079.40
TOTAL $79,745.88

I hereby certify that (1) the addresses of the Plaintiff and Defendant(s) are as shown
above, and (2) that notice has been given in accordance with Rule 237.1, copy attached.

il Y P fowes

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESHUIRE

Attorney for Plaintiff
Damages are hereby assessed as indicated. (
DATE: _ uli0l9c0( ~ -4 Z‘ Ay
PRO PROTHY

PMB

Witliam A. Shaw
Prothonatary/Clerk of Coun% Pd 20



PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG

By: Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205

One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000

CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/B/M TO CHASE :COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

MANHATTAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION

Plaintiff : CIVIL DIVISION

Vs. : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
HEIDI L. RUDY
ROBERT D. RUDY :NO. 06-79-CD

Defendants
TO: HEIDI L. RUDY
235 PORT AU PRINCE
DU BOIS, PA 15801

DATE OF NOTICE: FERBUARY 16, 2006

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS SENT
TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.IF YOU HAVE
PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT
AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY AS
ENFORCEMENT OF LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR
OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS
FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A
HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE
YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE
YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE
PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER REFERRAL
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT SERVICE
ADMINISTRATOR PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE 100 SOUTH STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 P.O. BOX 186
(814) 765-2641 x 5982 HARRISBURG, PA 17108

800-692-7375

FRANCIS S. HALLFNAN, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff



PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG

By: Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205

One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000

CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/BM TO CHASE :COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

MANHATTAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION

Plaintiff : CIVIL DIVISION
Vs. : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
HEIDI L. RUDY
ROBERT D. RUDY : NO. 06-79-CD
Defendants

TO: ROBERT D. RUDY
235 PORT AU PRINCE
DU BOIS, PA 15801

DATE OF NOTICE: FERBUARY 16, 2006

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS SENT
TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.IF YOU HAVE
PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT
AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY AS
ENFORCEMENT OF LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR
OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS
FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A
HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE
YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE
YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE
PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER REFERRAL
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT SERVICE
ADMINISTRATOR PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE 100 SOUTH STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 P.O. BOX 186
(814) 765-2641 x 5982 HARRISBURG, PA 17108

800-692-7375

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff




"* PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG

By: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE

IDENTIFICATION NO. 62205 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
ONE PENN CENTER AT SUBURBAN STATION

1617 JOHN F. KENNEDY BLVD., SUITE 1400

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-1814 COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
(215) 563-7000 CIVIL DIVISION

CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/BM TO CLEARFIELD COUNTY
CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE
CORPORATION No.: 06-79-CD

VS.

HEIDI L. RUDY
ROBERT D. RUDY

VERIFICATION OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, hereby verifies that he is attorney for the
Plaintiff in the above-captioned matter, and that on information and belief, he has knowledge of the
following facts, to wit:

(a) that the defendant(s) is/are not in the Military or Naval Service of the United
States or its Allies, or otherwise within the provisions of the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of
Congress of 1940, as amended.

(b) that defendant, HEIDI L. RUDY, is over 18 years of age, and resides at 376
PORT AU PRINCE, DU BOIS, PA 15801-0000 .

(c) that defendant, ROBERT D. RUDY, is over 18 years of age, and resides at 376
PORT AU PRINCE, DU BOIS, PA 15801-0000.

This statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to

unsworn falsification to authorities.

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ES@UIRE




B (Rule of Civil Procedure No. 236) - Revised

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/B/M TO 4\> P
CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE \ .
CORPORATION -
No.: 06-79-CD
Plaintiff
VS.

HEIDI L. RUDY
ROBERT D. RUDY
Defendant(s)

Notice is given that a Judgment in the above captioned matter has been entered

By: (‘)”U’ ’é’ %@EPUTY

If you have any questions concerning this matter please contact:

against you on Aq’{)ﬂ' } (O ,200 (o .

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQ¥YIRE
Attorney or Party Filing

One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

**THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF YOU HAVE
PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS IS NOT AND SHOULD
NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY
ENFORCEMENT OF A LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.**



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY , e
PENNSYLVANIA \ C
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT «
4
Chase Home Finance LLC
Chase Manhattan Mortgage Corporation
Plaintiff{(s)
No.: 2006-00079-CD
Real Debt: $79,745.88
Atty’s Comm: $
Vs. Costs: $
Int. From: $
Heidi L. Rudy Entry: $20.00
Robert D. Rudy
Defendant(s)

Instrument: Default Judgment
Date of Entry: April 10, 2006

Expires: April 10, 2011

Certified from the record this 10th day of April, 2006.

(ot L,

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

3k sk 3k 3k 3k 3k ok ok sk 34 3k 3 3k 3k sk ok sk 3k ok sk ok sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok ok sk ok ok sk sk sk ok sk ok sk sk sk sk sk sk sfe sk sk ok sk ke sk ke ske ok Sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok ke sk sk sk sk sk sk sk skok

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 101178
NO: 06-79-CD
SERVICE# 1 OF 4
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF: CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC
VS.
DEFENDANT: HEIDI L. RUDY and ROBERT D. RUDY

SHERIFF RETURN

NOW, January 26, 2006 AT 3:15 PM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON
HEIDI L. RUDY DEFENDANT AT 596 TREASURE LAKE aka 235 PORT AU PRINCE RD., DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO ROBERT RUDY, HUSBAND A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF
THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: COUDRIET /



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101178
NO: 06-79-CD
SERVICE # 2 OF 4
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF: ~ CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC
VS,
DEFENDANT: HEIDI L. RUDY and ROBERT D. RUDY

SHERIFF RETURN
.|
NOW, January 26, 2006 AT 3:15 PM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON
ROBERT D. RUDY DEFENDANT AT 596 TREASURE LAKE aka 235 PORT AU PRINCE RD., DUBOIS,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO ROBERT RUDY, DEFENDANT A TRUE AND
ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN THE
CONTENTS THEREOF-.

SERVED BY: COUDRIET/



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101178
NO: 06-79-CD
SERVICE# 3 OF 4
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF:  CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC
Vs,
DEFENDANT: HEIDI L. RUDY and ROBERT D. RUDY

SHERIFF RETURN

e ]
NOW, January 26, 2006 AT 3:15 PM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON
HEIDI L. RUDY DEFENDANT AT 235 PORT AU PRINCE ROAD, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO ROBERT RUDY, HUSBAND A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: COUDRIET/



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 101178
NO: 06-79-CD
SERVICE # 4 OF 4
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF: ~ CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC
VS.
DEFENDANT: HEIDI L. RUDY and ROBERT D. RUDY

SHERIFF RETURN

L ]
NOW, January 26, 2006 AT 3:15 PM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON
ROBERT D. RUDY DEFENDANT AT 235 PORT AU PRINCE ROAD, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO ROBERT RUDY, DEFENDANT A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: COUDRIET /



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 101178
NO: 06-79-CD
SERVICES 4
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF: CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC
vSs.
DEFENDANT: HEIDI L. RUDY and ROBERT D. RUDY

SHERIFF RETURN

RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT

SURCHARGE PHELAN 475119 40.00

SHERIFF HAWKINS PHELAN 475143 52.91
So Answers,

Sworn to Before Me This

Day of 2006 Z , ; ;

/ 77&3%
Chester A. Haw

Sheriff




PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ,, Id. No. 62695

ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103
(215) 563-7000
CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/B/M TO CHASE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
MANHATTAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION
3415 VISION DRIVE CIVIL DIVISION
COLUMBUS, OH 43219 o TERM
Plaintiff
v. NO. D)p-79CD
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
HEIDI L. RUDY
ROBERT D. RUDY
376 PORT AU PRINCE
DU BOIS, PA 15801-0000
Defendants

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served, by
entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the court your defenses
or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may
proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court without further notice for
any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You may
lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU
WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE
YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE
PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Lawyer Referral Service:
Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service
Pennsylvania Bar Association
100 South Street
PO Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108
800-692-7375

File #: 129070

Notice to Defend:

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse

2" and Market Streets
Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-2641 x 5982

FILEDA»¢
ers i Di%

willam A Shaw  .Sh
pmmon(Iﬁ'ary/CIefk of Courts ;F



File #: 129070

IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE RECEIVED FROM
THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF THE
DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF DEFENDANT(S)
DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF
RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR
PLAINTIFF WILL OBTAIN AND PROVIDE
DEFENDANT(S) WITH WRITTEN VERIFICATION
THEREOF; OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED
TO BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING,
COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL SEND DEFENDANT(S)
THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL
CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT UNTIL
THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD
FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH YOU BEFORE
SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS DEBT. EVEN THOUGH
THE LAW PROVIDES THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS
COMPLAINT IS TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN
TWENTY (20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION
OF THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST WILL
BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A JUDGMENT UNTIL
THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER YOU
HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF
YOU REQUEST PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME
AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS UPON
YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT, THE LAW
REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR EFFORTS (THROUGH
LITIGATION OR OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT
UNTIL WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO
YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY FOR
ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND
OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND RECEIVED A
DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
ADEBT. IT IS AN ACTION TO ENFORCE A LIEN ON
REAL ESTATE.



1. Plaintiff is

CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/B/M TO CHASE
MANHATTAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION
3415 VISION DRIVE

COLUMBUS, OH 43219

2. The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:

HEIDIL. RUDY
ROBERT D. RUDY

376 PORT AU PRINCE
DU BOIS, PA 15801-0000

who is/are the mortgagor(s) and real owner(s) of the property hereinafter described.

3. On 02/25/2005 mortgagor(s) made, executed and delivered a mortgage upon the premises
hereinafter described to PLAINTIFF which mortgage is recorded in the Office of the Recorder of
CLEARFIELD County, in Mortgage Instrument No: 200503221.

4. The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

5. The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 09/01/2005 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms of said
mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified by written
notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due thereon are collectible
forthwith.

File #: 129070



6. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance $75,038.50
Interest 2,133.10
08/01/2005 through 01/13/2006
(Per Diem $12.85)
Attorney’s Fees 1,250.00
Cumulative Late Charges 0.00
02/25/2005 to 01/13/2006
Cost of Suit and Title Search $.550.00
Subtotal $ 78,971.60
Escrow
Credit -305.12
Deficit 0.00
Subtotal $-305.12
TOTAL $ 78,666.48
7. The attorney's fees set forth above are in conformity with the mortgage documents and

Pennsylvania law, and will be collected in the event of a third party purchaser at Sheriff's Sale. If
the Mortgage is reinstated prior to the Sale, reasonable attorney's fees will be charged.

8. This action does not come under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mortgage amount exceeds
$50,000.
9. This action does not come under Act 91 of 1983 because the mortgage is FHA-insured.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum of $
78,666.48, together with interest from 01/13/2006 at the rate of $12.85 per diem to the date of Judgment,
and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure and sale of the
mortgaged property.

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

ern < /M%
By: /s/Francis S. Hallinan
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQUIRE
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE

Attorneys for Plaintiff

File #: 129070



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain tract of land designated as Lot No. 376, Section No. 14A, in the Treasure Lake Subdivision in Sandy
Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, recorded in the Recorder of Deeds office in Misc. Docket Map File No. 25.
Excepting and reserving therefrom and subject to:

1. All easements, rights of way, reservations, restrictions and limitations shown or contained in prior instruments of record
and in the aforesaid recorded plan.,

2. The Declaration of Restrictions, Treasure Lake of Pennsylvania, Inc., recorded in Misc. Book Vol. 146, p. 476; all of
said restrictions being covenants which run with the land.

3. All minerals and mining rights of every kind and nature.

4. A lien for all unpaid charges or assessments as may be made by former Grantor or Treasure Lake Property Owners
Association, Inc.; which lien shall run with the land and be an encumbrance against it.

5. The right of the owner and/or operator of any recreational facilities within the said Treasure Lake Subdivision to assess
fees and charges against Grantee, its heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns for the use and/or
maintenance of any such facilities which if unpaid, shall become a lien upon the land and be an encumbrance against it.

BEING the same premises conveyed to David M. Swesey and Diane L. Swesey, husband and wife, by Deed of Recreation
Land Corporation, dated the 19th day of April, 1982, as recorded in Deed Book Volume 863, Page 389, with the said
David M. Swesey having become deceased on the 23rd day of January, 1997, with all of his right, title and interest in said
property divulging by operation of law unto the said Diane L. Swesey, the Grantor herein.

PROPERTY BEING: 376 PORT AU PRINCE ROAD

File #: 129070



YERIFICATION

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE hereby states that he is attorney for PLAINTIFF
in this matter, that Plaintiff is outside the jurisdiction of the court and or the Verification could not
be obtained within the time allowed for the filing on the pleading, that he is authorized to make this
verification pursuant to Pa. R. C. P. 1024 (¢ ) and that the statements made in the foregoing Civil
Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are based upon information supplied by Plaintiff and are true and
correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief. Furthermore, it is counsel’s intention

to substitute a verification from Plaintiff as soon as it is received by counsel .

The undersigned understands that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.

Sec. 4904 relating to unswomn falsification to authorities.

25) 1l

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

ore L300

| |




PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION — (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180-3183

CHASE HOME FINANCE L1.C, 7\ INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

S/BM.TO.CHASE MANHATTAN
MORTGAGE CORPORATION

VS.

HEIDIL.RUDY Y,

ROBERT.D.RUDY

To the Director of the Office of Judicial Support

Issue writ of execution in the above matter:

Amount Due

Interest from 4/7/06 to Sale
Per diem $13.11

Add’] Costs

Note: Please attach description of Property.

129070

CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

k No. 06-79-CD Term 2005......

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION

(Mortgage Foreclosure)
$79,745.88
$
$7,271.00
Protho

Attorney for the Plaintiff(s)

PILED Ay

APR 02 2001 (CCD (o wonts

Willlam A. Sh
Prothonotary/Clork of ¢ coum/p P dese,,

& H
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ALL that certain tract of land designated as Lot No. 376, Section No. 14A, in the
Treasure Lake Subdivision in Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
recorded in the Recorder of Deeds office in Misc. Docket Map File No. 25. Excepting
and reserving therefrom and subject to:

1. All easements, rights of way, reservations, restrictions and limitations shown or
contained in prior instruments of record and in the aforesaid recorded plan.

2. The Declaration of Restrictions, Treasure Lake of Pennsylvania, Inc., recorded in

Misc. Book Vol. 146, p. 476; all of said restrictions being covenants which run with the
land.

3. All minerals and mining rights of every kind and nature.

4. A lien for all unpaid charges or assessments as may be made by former Grantor or
Treasure Lake Property Owners Association, Inc.; which lien shall run with the land and
be an encumbrance against it.

5. The right of the owner and/or operator of any recreational facilities within the said
Treasure Lake Subdivision to assess fees and charges against Grantee, its heirs,
administrators, executors, successors and assigns for the use and/or maintenance of any

such facilities which if unpaid, shall become a lien upon the land and be an encumbrance
against it.

BEING the same premises conveyed to David M. Swesey and Diane L. Swesey, husband
and wife, by Deed of Recreation Land Corporation, dated the 19th day of April, 1982, as
recorded in Deed Book Volume 863, Page 389, with the said David M. Swesey having

become deceased on the 23rd day of January, 1997, with all of his right, title and interest

in said property divulging by operation of law unto the said Diane L. Swesey, the Grantor
herein.

Being Parcel # C0O2-14A-00376-00-21

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Robert D. Rudy and Heidi L. Rudy,
husband and wife, as tenants by the entireties and not as tenants in common, by Deed

from Diane L. Swesey, a widow and unremarried, dated 2-5-05, recorded 3-9-05, in Deed
Inst#: 200503220.

BEING KNOWN AS: 376 PORT AU PRINCE, DU BOIS, PA 15801



‘CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/B/M TO
CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE :
CORPORATION : CLEARFIELD COUNTY

3415 VISION DRIVE : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COLUMBUS, OH 43219 :
CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, :
V. : NO. 06-79-CD

HEIDI L. RUDY
ROBERT D. RUDY

376 PORT AU PRINCE
DU BOIS, PA 15801-0000

Defendant(s).

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129
(Affidavit No.1)

CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/B/M TO CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE
CORPORATION, Plaintiff in the above action, by its attorney, DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, sets forth
as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed, the following information concerning the real
property located at 376 PORT AU PRINCE, DU BOIS, PA 15801-0000.

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):

NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)

HEIDI L. RUDY 376 PORT AU PRINCE
DU BOIS, PA 15801-0000

376 PORT AU PRINCE

ROBERT D. RUDY DU BOIS, PA 15801-0000

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
Same as Above

I verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information or belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of
18 Pa. C.S. '4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

acitzs, o b=

Date DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff




)

CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/BM TO
CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE
CORPORATION

3415 VISION DRIVE

COLUMBLUS, OH 43219

Plaintiff,
V.

HEIDI L. RUDY
ROBERT D. RUDY

376 PORT AU PRINCE
DU BOIS, PA 15801-0000

Defendant(s).

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 06-79-CD

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/B/M TO CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE
CORPORATION, Plaintiff in the above action, by its attorney, DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, sets forth
as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed, the following information concerning the real
property located at 376 PORT AU PRINCE, DU BOIS, PA 15801-0000.

3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real property to be
sold:
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
None
4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
None
5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
None
6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose interest

may be affected by the Sale:

NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)

None



Name and address of every other person whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who has any interest in the
property which may be affected by the Sale:

NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
TENANT/OCCUPANT 376 PORT AU PRINCE
DU BOIS, PA 15801-0000
DOMESTIC CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
RELATIONS 230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
COUNTY
o " DEPARTMENT OF WELFARE
COMMONWEALT
PO BOX 2675
OF PENNSYLVANIA 4\ RRISBURG, PA 17105
TREASURE LAKE 13 TREASURE LAKE
PROPERTY OWNERS DUBOIS, PA 15801
ASSOC.
24 TREASURE LAKE
TREASURE LAKE DUBOIS, PA 15801
PROPERTY OWNERS
ASSOC.

[ verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my

knowledge, information or belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of
18 Pa. C.S. '4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

usnct 2 T IB =

Date DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff




'PHELlAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG
By: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG

Identification No. 62205 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Suite 1400

One Penn Center at Suburban Station

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/BM TO
CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE

CORPORATION : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
3415 VISION DRIVE : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COLUMBUS, OH 43219 :
CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, :
V. : NO. 06-79-CD

HEIDI L. RUDY
ROBERT D. RUDY

376 PORT AU PRINCE
DU BOIS, PA 15801-0000

Defendant(s).
CERTIFICATION

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, hereby states that he is the attorney for the Plaintiff in the above captioned
matter and that the premises are not subject to the provisions of Act 91 because it is:
( ) anFHA Mortgage
( ) non-owner occupied
( ) vacant

(X))  Act 91 procedures have been fulfilled

This certification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. sec.4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.
ANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE

Attorney for Plaintiff




WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257

@Q@ N

CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, ™\ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

S/R/M.TO.CHASE MANHATTAN CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
MORTGAGE CORPORATION NO. e, Term 20
No. 06-79-CD Term 20 Q5
NO. e, Term 20
vs.
WRIT OF EXECUTION
HEIDLL.RUDY J (Mortgage Foreclosure)

ROBERT.D.RUDY

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:

County of Clearfield

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy upon and sell the following property
(specifically described property below):

PREMISES: 376 PORT AU PRINCE, DU BOIS, PA 15801-0000
(See Legal Description attached)

Amount Due $79,745.88
Interest from 4/7/06 to Sale  —
per diem $13.11

Total U
Add’l Costs $7,271.00

Prothonotary costs 145.00 (
ry ’\)-( g

(Clerk) Office of the Prothy Support, Common Pleas Court
of CLEARFIELD County, Penna.

(SEAL)

129070
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ALL that certain tract of land designated as Lot No. 376, Section No. 14A, in the
Treasure Lake Subdivision in Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
recorded in the Recorder of Deeds office in Misc. Docket Map File No. 25. Excepting
and reserving therefrom and subject to:

1. All easements, rights of way, reservations, restrictions and limitations shown or
contained in prior instruments of record and in the aforesaid recorded plan.

2. The Declaration of Restrictions, Treasure Lake of Pennsylvania, Inc., recorded in

Misc. Book Vol. 146, p. 476; all of said restrictions being covenants which run with the
land.

3. All minerals and mining rights of every kind and nature.

4. A lien for all unpaid charges or assessments as may be made by former Grantor or
Treasure Lake Property Owners Association, Inc.; which lien shall run with the land and
be an encumbrance against it.

5. The right of the owner and/or operator of any recreational facilities within the said
Treasure Lake Subdivision to assess fees and charges against Grantee, its heirs,
administrators, executors, successors and assigns for the use and/or maintenance of any

such facilities which if unpaid, shall become a lien upon the land and be an encumbrance
against it.

BEING the same premises conveyed to David M. Swesey and Diane L. Swesey, husband
and wife, by Deed of Recreation Land Corporation, dated the 19th day of April, 1982, as
recorded in Deed Book Volume 863, Page 389, with the said David M. Swesey having

become deceased on the 23rd day of January, 1997, with all of his right, title and interest

in said property divulging by operation of law unto the said Diane L. Swesey, the Grantor
herein.

Being Parcel # CO2-14A-00376-00-21

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Robert D. Rudy and Heidi L. Rudy,
husband and wife, as tenants by the entireties and not as tenants in common, by Deed

from Diane L. Swesey, a widow and unremarried, dated 2-5-05, recorded 3-9-05, in Deed
Inst#: 200503220.

BEING KNOWN AS: 376 PORT AU PRINCE, DU BOIS, PA 15801



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/B/M TO CHASE : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
MANHATTAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, :

\'Z : CIVIL DIVISION

HEIDI L. RUDY : NO. 06-79-CD

ROBERT D. RUDY :

Defendant(s)

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD ) SS:

I, DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, attorney for CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/B/M TO CHASE
MANHATTAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION hereby verifies that on JUNE 1, 2007 a true and Correct
copies of the Notice of Sheriff’s Sale were served by certificate of mailing to the Recorded Lienholder(s) and
any known interested party.

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

Date: JunelS, 2007

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This property is sold at the direction of the plaintiff. It may not be sold in the
absence of a representative of the plaintiff at the Sheriff’s Sale. The sale must be postponed or stayed in the

event that a representative of the plaintiff is not present at the sale.

FILED

JUN 20 207

’ l’Z [ L ) i S
illiam A. Shaw
. mmov:otarylcmfk of Courts

Lo C/(_



[TBN OMISWIO( 99 "8oURINSUL [2uOndO M JUIS NI PAISISSI J0§ 000°STS 51 S1qried Auusopur
wawrxew Y| *00s$ 1 aSIpuryaIsm jre ssordxg uo ojgeded AIUDIpUT WIITXEW SY] "95UNINIO0
2d 000°005$ 70 Nl © 61192fqns 2091d 13d §HO 0SS 5 FOURINSUT TONONASUOI) JUSWNIOP

(1R ssudxg ISpUN SHULWNOOP J[GBNOZIUNOU JO UONINQSLOIAL S} 30) 9jqeAed Arrwapm wnwnXew
a] e pansiBol [BUONEWSIUI PUB OFSIWOP [[@ U0 pasinbos §1 Jn[EA JO UOKEIR|IIP [T YL,

“99RI3A00 JO SUORERWI 10} [Z6S PUR £165006Y PRUCIA

(oako)dury
Bu1A1200Y] JO SUMBRN) 134 “IatSEUNSO]

WO 1504 18 PIAIDIY
$0914 JO OQUINN 2303,

13pusSg Aq pansr] sp951g
JO BqUIMN 10,

)X

P INVHL  0L06T1 AdNY "TIATHH 2§

[4!

1

01

WL zo TgRE

0i0812¥000

€016 1-3000dIZ NCYH4 GF NV

- .- 4002 -92 ddY

T

. dSS710$

TOSST Vd
‘stodna .533 TANSVAUL T “DOSSY STINMO X LYTIONd DIV FINSVIIL

‘S1090d ‘BIVT TINSYIAL €1 ¢ "D0SSV STANAMO ALYAJIONd DIV TANSYILL

108ST Vd

- SOILT vd "OINdSRAVH

$L5TX04d Od

JIVITEIM 40 LNFNLIVIEA
VINVATASNNAd 40 HLTVAMNOWNOD

0£891 Vd A THIIIVAID

JdTELS THAIVIN ISV 0€2

dSNOHLINO0D ALNNOD ATAIIVAID
AINNOD ATAIFIVATO SNOLLV T JILSTNOA

0000-108s1 vd 'S10d 1d
dONRd NV LYO0d 9L¢
LNVdIDD0/LNVNAL

SSAUPPY IO 1504 PUR 1221 ‘995S2IPPY JO SN

TquON
Sy

aury

$I81-€0161 Vd “erydiopenyd

PaeaAeTROg ApBUuUSy d uUyor LI9T

00¥] 2)INS ‘UonElg UEqINqNS JE IRUI) UUS] UQ
DAINHOS P NVYNITIVH NV TAHd

SO0

J3puas Jo

' $SUPPY

pue suey



08113403 JO STOREIWA] 10} [T6S PUE C16S'006Y fEnuEly

ITEW Sisawio( 395 “sournsuf puondo YIim 1uas fjrew paiNsTdar 10§ 009 sz St |qeAed Anuwapu
Wnuxew sy, "00ss 51 IIpUeyaIaw [repy ssudxd uo 2jqedsd AJUISPU) WNWIXEID MY] *3OUNIMYS0
+ad (007006 JO | ® 01 2fqns s001d 3od (PY"0SS St VULRINSU UOMDILIISUCOT JUSWINO0P

ey ssudxq Jopun STUSWNGOP 3[qelzoSsuucy Jo UONONISU033s AU 10] o_pnb& Ajjuwapur wnunxews

(sehojdury

0GJO 1504 18 PAAIOIY

13pusg Aq poisy sasatg

S0D

YL JiEw pIIdSIEl [PUOHEWISILL PUE DISILIOP |j§ U0 panbal SI SN[BA JO UOHRIRIOIP 1y sy FUIAI0SY JO JweN) Jad “Ioiseunsog $30914 JO Joquuny jeroL Jo squinN oy,
PINVHL 0L06T1 AdNA T IAIAH 2y 41
11
o1
. 6
8
I £ 2o unp,
22 &Y
I ¥ F < Aﬂ,ﬁ B =
23 1 %
b o 22 N 4
o n
—  3:9; m
F-F m
A Qb mm 4
N0 : m I 98F8-SOTLT Vd “SINqsHIs .a:.E:.m HeO MO[IA "98¥8
> an N wame : xom ‘0°d .E«.-wc.ﬁ A124033Yy a3®)sy “mup Kypense) 1 ‘axej[ap dnqng Jo ymaun.aeda(q €
 ammmae Y w ~ x.“y. v,
7% TTIST Vd s INQSHTY PNudAY A3 qry 1001
_— ~, ecmﬁ mg ..ocE YIUIILIN ], “TIMOJ, SI0JSIAU] PIYRIIPIY ‘9IAIG: INUIANY [BUIIU] SR
1. & 8CILT Vd "sINqSLLITH "T0908T# 149( 9Ienbg AIBqMELS “00] 79
- T HOISIAIQ XB, 3JUB)ILISYU] ‘Xe ], [énpIAIpu] Jo EB.:.M .E:wZ%:EA .“o PEIMUOTII0)) 1
—ToqmiN
94 aé%« Ll 1 (¢) ﬁi PUE ‘722118 “32552ppY JO SureN Sporuy g
LO/9/L dTIYVITO ODVYUD ATITHOIN -PISI-E0161 Vd ‘eiydppenyg
PIeaaTnog Aposuusy '3 uyor LI9T 1apuag jo
00F1 2)INS ‘UONE)S WeqINGNG JE JYu0)) UUIY du() I $SUPPY
OIINHOS ¥ NVNI'TIVH NVTIHd pPue dweN




CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC,S/BM TO
CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE :
CORPORATION : CLEARFIELD COUNTY

3415 VISION DRIVE : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COLUMBUS, OH 43219 :
CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, :
V. : NO. 06-79-CD

HEIDI L. RUDY
ROBERT D. RUDY

376 PORT AU PRINCE
DU BOIS, PA 15801-0000

Defendant(s).

AMENDED AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129
(Affidavit No.1)

CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/B/M TO CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE
CORPORATION, Plaintiff in the above action, by its attorney, DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, sets forth

as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed, the following information concerning the real
property located at 376 PORT AU PRINCE, DU BOIS, PA 15801-0000.

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):

NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)

HEIDI L. RUDY 376 PORT AU PRINCE
DU BOIS, PA 15801-0000

376 PORT AU PRINCE

ROBERT D. RUDY DU BOIS, PA 15801-0000

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
Same as Above

[ verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information or belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of
18 Pa. C.S. '4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

é% © Z z ég o,
‘
Date DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQ

Attorney for Plaintiff



+ CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/B/M TO
CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE :
CORPORATION : CLEARFIELD COUNTY

3415 VISION DRIVE : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COLUMBUS, OH 43219 :
CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, :
\A : NO. 06-79-CD

HEIDI L. RUDY
ROBERT D. RUDY

376 PORT AU PRINCE
DU BOIS, PA 15801-0000

Defendant(s).
AMENDED AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129
CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/B/M TO CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE
CORPORATION, Plaintiff in the above action, by its attorney, DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, sets forth

as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed, the following information concerning the real
property located at 376 PORT AU PRINCE, DU BOIS, PA 15801-0000.

3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real property to be
sold:
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
' reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
None
4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
None
S. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
None
6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose interest
may be affected by the Sale:
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be

reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
None



7. ‘Name and address of every other person whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who has any interest in the
' property which may be affected by the Sale:

NAME

TENANT/OCCUPANT

DOMESTIC RELATIONS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY

COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA

TREASURE LAKE
PROPERTY OWNERS
ASSOC.

TREASURE LAKE
PROPERTY OWNERS
ASSOC.

Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania

Bureau of Individual Tax
Inheritance Tax Division

Internal Revenue Service
Federated Investors Tower

Department of Public Welfare
TPL Casualty Unit
Estate Recovery Program

LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address
cannot be reasonably ascertained, please so
indicate.)

376 PORT AU PRINCE
DU BOIS, PA 15801-0000

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COURTHOUSE

230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

DEPARTMENT OF WELFARE

PO BOX 2675
HARRISBURG, PA 17105

13 TREASURE LAKE
DUBOIS, PA 15801

24 TREASURE LAKE
DUBOIS, PA 15801

6th Floor, Strawberry Square
Dept. #280601
Harrisburg, PA 17128

Thirteenth Floor Suite 1300
1001 Liberty Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

P.O. Box 8486
Willow Oak Building
Harrisburg, PA 17105-8486

I verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my knowledge,
information or belief. T understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.
'4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

June 15, 2007
Date

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUI
Attorney for Plaintiff



. 'DATE: April2s,2007

CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/B/M TO CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION
v.

HEIDI L. RUDY
ROBERT D. RUDY

TO: ALL PARTIES IN INTEREST AND CLAIMANTS
NOTICE OF SHERIFF’S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

OWNER(S): HEIDI L. RUDY
ROBERT D. RUDY

PROPERTY: 376 PORT AU PRINCE
DU BOIS, PA 15801-0000

Improvements: Residential Property

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

NO.: 06-79-CD

Judgment Amount: $79,745.88

The above-captioned property is scheduled to be sold at the CLEARFIELD Sheriff's Sale on

FRIDAY, JULY 6, 2007 at 10:00AM in CLEARFIELD County Courthouse, 1 North ond Street, Ste. 116,
Clearfield, PA 16830.

Our records indicate that you may hold a mortgage, judgment, or other interest on the property,
which may be extinguished by the sale. You may wish to attend the sale to protect your interests. If you have any
questions regarding the type of lien or the effect of the Sheriff’s Sale upon your lien, we urge you to CONTACT
YOUR OWN ATTORNEY, as we are not permitted to give you legal advice.

The Sheriff will file a schedule of Distribution on a date specified by the Sheriff not later than 30
days after sale. Distribution will be made in accordance with the schedule unless exceptions are filed thereto
within 10 days after the filing of the schedule.

CQS



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG
Suite 1400
1617 JFK Boulevard
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
215-563-7000
Fax (215) 563-5534

CHRISTINE SCHOFFLER Representing Lenders in
Legal Assistant, Ext. 1286 Pennsylvania and New Jersey
Iune 15, 2007

Office of the Prothonotary
CLEARFIELD County Courthouse

Re: CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/B/M TO CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE
CORPORATION VS. HEIDI L. RUDY and ROBERT D. RUDY
NO: 06-79-CD
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO RULE 3129
Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed please find an Affidavit of Service Pursuant to Rule 3129 with the necessary attachments
regarding the above matter.

Please return a time-stamped copy of same in the enclosed self-addressed, stamped envelope.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

***Please be advised that in the event the Plaintiff is not represented at the sale the sale is to be stayed or
postponed.***

**Property is listed for the JULY 06, 2007 Sheriff Sale.**

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This property is sold at the direction of the plaintiff. It may not be sold in the
ahsence of a representative of the plaintiff at the Sheriff’s Sale. The sale must be postponed or stayed in the
event that a representative of the plaintiff is not present at the sale.
Very truly yours,
PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG
By:
CHRISTINE SCHOFFLER\, Legal Assistant

cc: Sheriff of CLEARFIELD County



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695

ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400 ATTORNEY FOR
PLAINTIFF

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000

CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC S/B/M TO : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE :
CORPORATION :  CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff :

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
A

HEIDI L. RUDY :
ROBERT D. RUDY . No. 06-79-CD

Defendants :

PRAECIPE TO FILE AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly file the attached Affidavits of Service with reference to the above captioned

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
ﬂ
By: . 2N

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff

matter.

Date: July 31, 2007

PAW.
PHS # 129070

FILEDA%

m0:5)
9

william A. Sh
prathonotary/Clerk of Courts



AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

PLAINTIFF CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/B/M TO CLEARFIELD County

CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE No. 06-79-CD

CORPORATION Our File #: 129070
DEFENDANT(S) HEIDI L. RUDY Type of Action

ROBERT D. RUDY - Notice of Sheriff’s Sale

Please serve upon: HEIDI L. RUDY Sale Date: SEPTEMBER 7, 2007

SERVE AT: 1583 MAPLE STREET

MORRISDALE, PA 16858

<y, SERVED ) p—

Served and made known toJ“\ o] Al L. Qu.c{ \\‘ Defendant, on the _ = day of Y ul“‘f

200_{ at _“44__ o’clock Pm,at \S53 t’Vla'D\a g‘)‘) Mo er wdale

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in themanner described below:

Defendant personally served. .
—X__ Adult family member with whom Defendant(s) reside(s). Relationship isADML@)&&’"

Adult in charge of Defendant(s)’s residence who efused to give name or relationship.
Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) reside(s).

Agent or person in charge of Defendant(s)’s office or usual place of business.

an officer of said Defendant(s)’s company.

Other: -
Description: Age b2 Height £'9"  Weight 20 Race \Y__Sex M\ Other

1‘1"wmas \"\blvﬂbdr Cl a competent adult, being duly sworn according to law, depose and state that I personally handed

a true and correct copy of the
the address indicated above.

Sworn to and subscrlbed
before me this __ 77 day

of , 2007 %ﬂﬁ//@/
ONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA \M(_A__L‘\OQKLA/\

Marilyn A, g otari)alﬁeﬁl Publi
arilyn ampbel otary Public
City of Altoo‘r)la, Blair C:)yunty NOT SERVED

My Commission Expires Oct. 28, 2009* A\TTEMPT SERVICE NLT THREE (3) TIMES***

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

On the day of 200__,at____ o’clock __.m., Defendant NOT FOUND because:
Moved Unknown No Answer Vacant
Ist attempt Date: Time: , 2nd attempt Date: Time: , 3rd
attempt Date: Time:
Other:

Sworn to and subscribed

before me this day

of ., 200.

Notary: By:

Attorney for Plaintiff

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, Esquire - 1.D. No. 62205
One Penn Center at Suburban Station, Suite 1400
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

in the manner as set forth herein, issued in the captioned case on the date and at



AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
PLAINTIFF CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, S/B/M TO CLEARFIELD County
CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE No. 06-79-CD
CORPORATION Our File #: 129070
DEFENDANT(S) HEIDI L. RUDY Type of Action
ROBERT D. RUDY - Notice of Sheriff’s Sale
Please serve upon: ROBERT D. RUDY Sale Date: SEPTEMBER 7, 2007

SERVE AT: 1583 MAPLE STREET
: MORRISDALE, PA 16858

SERVED 4h —
Served and made known to Ra\)«* \D Qu Defendant, on the e day of D '-‘—L‘!
2001 at_ 414 o'clock _E.m., at_ \S83 Mckp \e St y Mecen odale

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in the manner described below:

)é Defendant personally served.

Adult family member with whom Defendant(s) reside(s). Relationshipis
Adult in charge of Defendant(s)’s residence who refused to give name or relationship.
Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) reside(s).

Agent or person in charge of Defendant(s)’s office or usual place cf business.

an officer of said Defendant(s)’s company.

Other:

t
Description: Ageﬂ‘l_ Heightﬁ_ Weight 200 RacetD _ Sex W Other

I’T"wma& Ho l"""b‘&"‘l a competent adult, being duly sworn according to law, depose and state that I personally handed
a true and correct copy of the Nolme_o.f_Shenfﬂs_Sajc in the manner as set forth herein, issued in the captioned case on the date and at
the address indicated above.

Sworn to and subscnbed
before me this_ 77 _ day

7
of , 2007 % 4
WHALTH OF PENNSYLVANI : \Th.wmué-—

Marilyn A. g Otanl;}llseﬁlo Publi

arilyn am,| tary Public

City of Altooga, Blair (“gunty NOT SERVED
My Commission Expires Oct. 28, 2007*TATTEMPT SERVICE NLT THREE (3) TIMES***

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

Onthe _______ dayof 200, at____ o’clock __.m., Defendant NOT FOUND because:
Moved Unknown No Answer Vacant
Ist attempt Date: Time: , 2nd attempt Date: Time: , 3rd
attempt Date: Time:
Other:

Swom to and subscribed

before me this day

of ___ 200.

Notary: By:
\ for Plaintiff

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, Esquire - LD. No. 62205

One Penn Center at Suburban Station, Suite 1400
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000




